
 
 

 
 

 
January 20, 2026 
 

To,  
BSE Limited 
(BSE: 542726) 
 
 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
(NSE: INDIAMART) 

 

 
Subject: Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements for the quarter and 

nine months ended December 31, 2025  
 
Dear Sir/Ma’am, 
 
Please find enclosed herewith the copy of Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial 
Statements of the Company along with the Auditor's Report thereon for the quarter and nine 
months ended December, 31 2025. 
 
The Financial Statements along with the Auditor's Report are also being disseminated on the 
Company’s website at https://investor.indiamart.com/FinancialResultsStatements.aspx. 
 
The meeting commenced at 11:25 a.m. and concluded at 03:29 p.m. 
 

Please take the above information on record. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
 
 
 
(Vasudha Bagri)  
Compliance Officer  
Membership No: A28500 
 
Encl: As above 
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GIN: L74899DL1999PLC101534 
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B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Building No. 10, 12th Floor,Tower-C 
DLF Cyber City, Phase - II 
Gurugram - 122 002, India 
Tel:  +91 124 719 1000 
Fax: +91 124 719 8613 

To the Board of Directors of IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 

Report on the Audit of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of IndiaMART InterMESH 
and 

consolidated interim Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2025, and the condensed consolidated interim 
statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income) for the quarter and year-to-date period 
then ended, the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity, the condensed consolidated 
interim statement of cash flows for the year-to-date period then ended, and notes to the condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements, including material accounting policies and other explanatory 
information as required by 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
consolidated interim financial 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 
with Ind AS 34 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) 
 Standards are further described in the 

nterim Financial Statements section 
of our report. We are independent of the Group, and its associates in accordance with the ethical requirements 
that are relevant to our audit of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements in terms of the Code 
of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the relevant provisions of the Act, and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence obtained by us along with the consideration of reports of other auditors referred to in 
paragraph 1
opinion on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

Registered Office: 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into B S R & Co. LLP 
(a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) with effect from October 14, 
2013 

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center, Western Express 
Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai  400063 

Independent Auditor's Report 

Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company 
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its associates, which comprise the condensed 

Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and 
(hereinafter referred to as "the condensed 

statements"). 

of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our responsibilities under those 
Auditor 's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Consolidated I 

(a) of the "Other Matters" section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
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nsolidated 
Interim Financial Statements 

 and 
presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with Ind AS 34 
prescribed under section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The 
respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates 
are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act 
for safeguarding of the assets of each company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; 
the selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial 
controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
relevant to the preparation and presentation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of 
preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements by the Management and Board of 
Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

 
In preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the respective Management and Board 
of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates, are responsible for assessing the 
ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 
The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its associates are responsible 
for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company. 

 
nterim Financial Statements

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the condensed consolidated interim financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing opinion on the effectiveness of 
 control. 

 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the Management and Board of Directors. 

 

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Condensed Co 

The Holding Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Consolidated I 

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

• 

• 

the Group's internal 

• 
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 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis 
of accounting in preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on appropriateness of this assumption. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, 

consolidated interim financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 
 However, 

future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates to cease to continue as a going concern.
 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the condensed consolidated interim financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that is in accordance with Ind AS 34. 

 
 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements of such entities or business activities within the Group and its associates to express an opinion 
on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the audit of condensed consolidated interim financial statements of such 
entities included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements of which we are the 
independent auditors. For the other entities included in the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible 
for our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in para (a) of the section 

 report. 
 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 
Other Matters 

1. (a)  We did not audit the condensed interim financial statements of four subsidiaries, whose condensed 
interim financial statements reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 1,757.99 
million as at 31 December 2025, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 20.26 
million and Rs. 49.98 million for the quarter and year-to-date period ended 31 December 2025 
respectively and net cash outflows (before consolidation adjustments) amounting to Rs. 28 million 
for the year-to-date period ended 31 December 2025, as considered in the condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements. These condensed interim financial statements have been audited by 
other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the 
condensed consolidated interim financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other 
auditors. 

   (b)       
of Rs. 145.58 million and Rs. 420.70 million for the quarter and year-to-date period ended 31 
December 2025 respectively, as considered in the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements, in respect of eight associates, whose condensed interim financial information have not 
been audited either by us or by other auditors. These unaudited condensed interim financial 
information have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures 
included in respect of these associates, is based solely on such unaudited condensed interim 

• 

• 

• 

we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the condensed 

Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report . 

titled 'Other Matters' in this audit 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss 
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financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us 
by the Management, these unaudited condensed interim financial information are not material to 
the Group. 

Our opinion on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements is not modified in respect of the 
above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the 
condensed interim financial information certified by the Management. 

For B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 101248W/W-100022

David Jones
Partner

Place: Noida Membership No. 098113
 Date: 20 January 2026  UDIN: 26098113YEKPFL8263

DAVID 
JULIAN 
JONES 

Digita lly signed by 
DAVID JULIAN JONES 
Date: 2026.01 .20 
12:59:17 +-05'30' 



IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

Asat 

Notes 31 December 2025 ---------Assets 
Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Goodwill 
Other intangible assets 
Intangible assets under development 
Investment in associates 
Financial assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Loans 

(iii) Other financial assets 
Deferred tax assets (net) 
Non-current tax assets (net) 
Other non-current assets 
Total Non-current assets 

Current assets 
Financial assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Trade receivables 

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 
(v) Loans 

( vi) Other financial assets 
Other current assets 
Total current assets 

Total Assets 

Equity and Liabilities 
Equity 
Share capital 
Other equity 
Total Equity 

Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

(i) Lease liabilities 
Contract liabilities 
Provisions 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
Total Non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

5a 
5b 
6a 
6b 
6c 
7 

8a 
8c 
8d 
26 
18 
9 

8b 
10 
II 
II 
8c 
8d 
9 

12 
13 

15 (a) 
17 
16 
26 

(i) Lease liabilities 15 (a) 
(ii) Trade payables 

(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 14 
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 14 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 15 (b) 
Contract liabilities 17 
Other current liabilities 17 
Provisions 16 
Current tax liabilities (net) 18 
Total Current liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Total Equity and Liabilities 

Material accounting Policies 2 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

59.70 
185.08 

4,542.72 
220.24 

3,625.96 

3,897.12 
886.62 
730.65 

1.31 
80.17 

100.30 
14,329.87 

28,382.33 
40.23 

491.71 
63.65 

6.44 
107.03 
239.92 

29,331.31 

43,661.18 

600.57 
22,796.40 
23,396.97 

156.15 
6,684.95 

485.99 
667.01 

7,994.10 

100.59 

1.03 

319.32 
235.71 

11,061.25 
310.03 
168.11 
74.07 

12,270.11 

20,264.21 

43,661.18 

For BSR& Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 

!CAI Firm Registration No. 101248W/W-100022 

David Jones 
Partner 
Membership No : 098113 
Place: Noida 

Date: 20 January 2026 

Dinesh 
Chandra 
Agarwal 

Digitally signed by 
Dinesh Chandra 
Agaiwal 
Date: 2026.01 .20 
11 :46:00 +05'30' 

Dinesh Chandra Agarwal 
(Managing Director and CEO) 
DIN:00191800 

JITIN 
DIWAN 

Digitally signed 
by JITINDIWAN 
Date: 2026.0120 
11 :57:30 +05'30' 

JitinDiwan 
(ChiefFinancial Officer) 

Place: Noida 
Date: 20 January 2026 

As at 
31 March 2025 

79.73 
251.83 

4,542.72 
275.70 

4.69 
2,447.54 

4,201.96 
0.61 

49.87 
37.31 
70.92 
17.33 

11,980.21 

27,882.07 
39.71 

734.84 
109.02 
129.92 
295.49 
165.59 

29,356.64 

41,336.85 

600.05 
21,252.85 
21,852.90 

227.39 
6,177.24 

392.04 
471.73 

7,268.40 

102.98 

8.54 

261.37 
590.20 

10,599.25 
490.68 
104.82 
57.71 

12,215.55 

19,483.95 

41,336.85 

B . . h Digitally signed by 
nJeS Ku mar Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 

Agrawal Date:2026.01.20 
12:06:13 +05'30' 

Brijesh Komar Agrawal 
(Wbole-time director) 
DIN:00191760 

MANOJ Digitally signed by 
MANOJ BHARGAVA 

BHARGAVA ~;:~;~~~o~)j;~ 
Manoj Bhargava 
(Company Secretary) 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Prof"Jt and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amowits in INR million, wtless otherwise stated) 

Income: 
Revenue from operations 
Other income 
Total income 

Expenses: 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 

Net prof"rt before share of loss in associates and tu 
Share in net loss of associates 
Prof"rt before tu 

lnt=ome tu expense 
Current tax 

Deferred tax 
Total tu expense 

Net prof"rt for the period 

Other comprehensive income 
Items that will not be reclassified to prof"rt or loss 
Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plans 
Income tax effect 
Other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period, net of tax 

Total comprehensive income for the period 

Earnings per equity share: 
Basic earnings per equity share (INR) - face va]uc of INR 10 each 
Diluted earnings per equity share (INR) - face va]uc of INR 10 each 

Material accownin licies 

Notes 

19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

26 
26 

26 

25 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

ForBSR&Co.LLP 
Charle red Accountants 
ICAI Finn Registratioo. No. 101248W/W-100022 

DAVID 
Oigltallyslgnedby 
DAVIDJUUANJONES 

JULIAN JONES~fs~~~): 

David Jones 
Partner 
Membership No. 098113 
Place: Naida 

Date: 20 January 2026 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

4015.94 
1354.06 

5,370.00 

1823.54 
6.51 

73.77 
850.83 

2,754.65 

2,615.35 
(145.58) 

2,469.77 

433.96 
152.71 
586.67 

1,883.10 

35.93 
(8.59) 
27.34 

1,910.44 

31.37 
31.24 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

3542.73 
449.15 

3,991.88 

1530.27 
17.92 
82.45 

630.41 
2,261.05 

1,730.83 

(140.94) 
1,589.89 

398.13 
(18.27) 
379.86 

1,210.03 

(11.99) 
3.12 

(8.87) 

1,201.16 

20.18 
20.13 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

11,647.13 
2,379.57 

14,026.70 

5,147.80 
23.97 

214.39 
2,525.09 
7,911.25 

6,115.45 
(420.70) 

5,694.75 

1,222.38 
227.47 

1,449.85 

4,244.90 

16.95 

(3 .81) 
13.14 

4,258.04 

70.73 
70.43 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
lndiaMART lnterMESH Limited 

Dinesh Chandra Agarwal 
(Managing Director and CEO) 
DIN:00191800 

JITIN ::;',':;,'~~~.:;! 
DIWAN ~~;~2::Si;: 

JitioDiwao 
(Chief Financial Officer) 

Place: Naida 
Date: 20 January 2026 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

10,332.77 
1,635.84 

11,968.61 

Brijesh 
Kumar 
Agrawal 

4,436.47 
56.57 

245.59 
1,973.44 
6,712.07 

5,256.54 

(380.50) 
4,876.04 

1,147.84 

27.63 
1,175.47 

3 700.57 

0.47 
(0.30) 
0.17 

3,700.74 

61.72 
61.55 

Digitally signed by 
Brijesh Kumar 
Agrawal 
Date: 2026.01.20 
12:05:13 +05'30' 

Brijesh Kumar Axrawal 
(Whole-tilne director) 
DIN:00191760 

MANOJ 
BHARGAVA 

Manoj Bhargava 
( Comp,ny Secretary) 

Dlgltally slgned by MANOJ 
BHARGAVA 
Date:2026.01.2011:54:10 
+o5'30' 



lndiaMART lnterMESH Limited 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of changes in equity for the period ended 31 December 2025 
(Arnowrts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

(a) Equity share tapital (Refer Note 12) 

Equity shares of INR 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid up 31 December 2025 
Equity share capital at the beeinninc; of the period 600.33 
Equity shares issued to Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust during the period 0.55 

Equity share capital at the end of the period 600.88 
Equity shares held by lndiamart Employee Benefit Trust as at period end (refer note 12) (0.31) 

Equity share capital at the end of the period net of elimination on account of shares 600.57 
held bv lndiamart Emolovee Benefit Trust 

(b) Other equity (Refer Note 13) 

Particulars Securities premium 

Balance as at 1 April 2024 9,165.06 
Profit for the period -
Other comprehensive Income for the period -
Total comorehensive income -
Employee share based payment expense -
Final dividend paid (INR 20/- per share for financial year ended 31 March 2024) -
Issue of eauitv shares on exercise of share based awards durin.g the oeriod 87.81 
Balance as at 31 December 2024 9,252.87 

Balance as at 1 April 2025 9,355.01 
Profit for the period -
Other comorehensive Income for the oeriod -
Total comorehensive income -
Employee share based payment expense -
Issue of equity shares on exercise of share based awards during the period 166.04 
Final dividend oaid (INR 50/- oer share for financial vear ended 31 March 2025) -
Balance as at 31 December 2025 9,521.05 

31 December 2024 
599.80 

0.53 
600.33 

(0.57) 

599.76 

Attributable to the equity holders of parent 
Resenres and surplus 

Employee share based Capital Redemption Retained earnings Total other equity 
payment resen-e Resenre 

372.92 12.50 7,211.17 16,761.65 

- - 3,700.57 3,700.57 

- - 0.17 0.17 

- - 3 700.74 3,700.74 
158.34 - - 158.34 

- - (1,198.98) (1 ,198.98) 
(87.81 -
443.45 12.50 9 712.93 19 421.75 

370.41 12.50 11,514.93 21,252.85 

- - 4,244.90 4,244.90 

- - 13.14 13.14 
. . 4,258.04 4,258.04 

286.00 - . 286.00 
(166.04) . . . 

. - (3 000.49 (3,000.49) 
490.37 12.50 12772.48 22 796.40 

Gain oflNR 13 .14 and INR 0.17 on remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans(net of tax) is recognised as a part of retained earnings for the period ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 respectively. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

ForBSR&Co.LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
!CAI Firm Registration No. 10l248W/W-100022 

DAVID Dlgltallyslgnedby 
DAVID JULIAN JONES 

JULIAN JONES ~:~~!;~I;~? 

David Jones 
Partner 
Membership No.: 098 I 13 
Place: Noida 

Date: 20 Januaiy 2026 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
lndiaMART lnterMESH Limited 

Dinesh 
Chandra 
Agarwal 

Digitally signed by 
Dinesh Chandra 
Agarwal 
Date: 2026.01 .20 
1 1 :46:39 +05'30' 

Dinesh Chandra Agarwal 
(Managing Director and CEO) 
DIN:00191800 

JITIN Digitally signed 
byJITINOIWAN 

DIWAN~;;•~;~',",;~~;,~ 
Jitin Diwan 
(Chief Financial Officer) 

Place: Noida 
Date: 20 January 2026 

B . . h Digitally signed by 
nJeS Kumar Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 

Agrawal Date:2026.01.20 
12:04:48 +05'30' 

Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 
(Whole-time director) 
DIN:00191760 

MANOJ Digitally signed by 
MANOJ BHARGAYA 

BHARGAVA ~t~:,;~2: 0~\~? 
Manoj Bhargava 
(Company Secretaiy) 



IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit before tax for the period 
Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Interest, dividend and other income 
Gain on de-recognition oflease liability 
Liabilities and provisions no longer required written back 

Gain on sale of investment in Associates 
Fair value gain/(loss) (net) on measurement, interest and income from sale of mutual funds, 
exchange traded funds, bonds, debentures, units of investment trust and alternative investment 
Fair value loss on measurement oflnvestment in other entities 
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 
Finance costs 
Share-based payment expense 
Share of net loss of associates 
Impairment of investment 
Operating profit before working capital changes 

Net changes in: 
Trade receivables 
Other financial assets and loans to employees 

Other assets 
Other financial liabilities 
Trade payables 
Contract liabilities 
Provisions and other liabilities 
Cash generated from operations 
Income tax paid (net) 

Net cash generated from operating activities 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, other intangible assets, intangible assets under 
develelopment, capital work in progress and capital advances 
Purchase of current investments 
Inter-corporate deposits placed with financials institutions and body corporates 
Redemption of inter-corporate deposits placed with financials institutions and body corporates 
Proceeds from sale of current investments 

Interest, dividend and income from investment units 
Investment in bank deposits 
Redemption of bank deposits 
Investment in associates and other entities 
Proceeds from sale of investment in associates 
Loan to associate 
Repayment of Loan from associate 

Net cash used in investing activities 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Repayment oflease liabilities (including interest) 
Payment of deferred consideration 

Dividend paid 
Proceeds from issue of equity shares on exercise of share based awards 
Net cash used in financing activities 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

Material accounting policies 

Notes 

23 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 

20 
20 
22 
21 

24 

15 

II 

II 

2 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

ForB SR & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Finn Registration No. 101248W/W-100022 

David Jones 
Partner 
Membership No.: 098 I 13 
Place: Noida 

Date: 20 January 2026 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

5,694.75 

214.39 
(61.85) 

(0.03) 
(39.84) 

(1,453.69) 

(823.53) 
(0.29) 
23.97 

286.00 
420.70 

4,260.58 

(0.52) 
183.32 

(157.30) 
(44.81) 
50.44 

969.71 
(646) 

5,254.96 

(1,215 .27) 
4,039.69 

0.36 
(66.22) 

(8,817.03) 
(850.50) 
124.72 

9,362.63 

418.82 
(744.55) 

128.64 
(470.74) 

(913.87) 

(101.45) 
(267.65) 

(3,000.11) 

0.26 

(3,368.95) 

(243.13) 
734.84 
491.71 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

4,876.04 

245.59 
(34.20) 

(0.46) 

(291.52) 
(1,442.42) 

134.75 
(0.25) 
56.57 

158.34 
380.50 

23.81 
4,106.75 

10.59 
145.67 
(18.06) 

(5.11) 
(72.61) 

516.64 
(20.04) 

4,663.83 

(1,138.81) 
3,525.02 

0.31 
(51.34) 

(16,427.36) 

14,667.66 

374.73 
(598.50) 

224.29 
(1,256.91) 

415.99 
(30.00) 

30.00 
(2,651.13) 

(I 13.58) 
(133 .90) 

(1,198.84) 

0.14 

(1,446.18) 

(572.29) 
848.04 
275.75 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
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(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

1. Corporate Information 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise the condensed interim financial statements of 
IndiaMART Intermesh Limited ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as "the Group") and its 
associates. 

The Company is a public company domiciled in India and was incorporated on 13 September 1999 under the provisions 
of the Companies Act applicable in India. The equity shares of the Company are listed on BSE Limited and National Stock 
Exchange of India. The Company provides an online B2B marketplace for business products and services. It provides an 
online B2B marketplace for business products and services. It provides a platform to discover products and services and 
connect with the suppliers of such products and services. The registered office of the Company is located at 1st Floor, 29-
Daryagang, Netaji Subash Marg New Delhi-110002, India. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution passed 
by Board of Directors on 20 January 2026. 

2. Material Accounting Policies 

(a) Statement of compliance 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2025 have been prepared in 
accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting and other Ind ASs 
notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and other 
relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") (as amended from time to time). These condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements must be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 
March 2025. They do not include all the information required for a complete set oflnd AS financial statements. However, 
selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that management believes are significant to an 
understanding of the changes in the Group's financial position and performance since the last annual consolidated financial 
statements. 

All amounts disclosed in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest INR 
million as per the requirement of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, unless otherwise stated. 

(b) Basis of Preparation 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain 
financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortised cost at the end of each reporting period. 

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the Group's normal operating cycle. Based 
on the nature of services rendered to customers and time elapsed between deployment of resources and the realisation in 
cash and cash equivalents of the consideration for such services rendered, the Group has considered an operating cycle of 
12 months. 

The statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method. The preparation of these condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgements. It also requires the 
management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas where estimates 
are significant to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, or areas involving a higher degree of judgement 
or complexity, are disclosed in Note 3. 

(c) Basis of consolidation 

The Company consolidates all entities which are controlled by it. The Company establishes control when; it has power 
over the entity, is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect 
the entity's returns by using its power over relevant activities of the entity. 

Entities controlled by the Company are consolidated from the date control commences until the date control ceases. All 
inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation. 
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Changes in the Company's interests in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity 
transactions. 
An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence, but not control or joint control over financial and 
operating policies. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting, after initially being 
recognized at cost. The aggregate of the Group's share of profit and loss of an associate is shown on the face of the 
condensed consolidated interim statement of profit and loss. 

(d) Revenue from contracts with customers and other income 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

The Group is primarily engaged in providing web related services and accounting software services. Revenue from 
contracts with customers is recognised when control of the services is transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects 
the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those services and excluding taxes or duties 
collected on behalf of the government. 

The disclosures of significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions relating to revenue from contracts with 
customers are provided in Note 3. 

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised. 

Rendering of services 

Revenue from web services is recognised based on output method i.e. pro-rata over the period of the contract as and when 
the Group satisfies performance obligations by transferring the promised services to its customers. Revenues from lead 
based services is recognised based on output method i.e. as and when leads are consumed by the customer or on the expiry 
of contract whichever is earlier. Activation revenue is amortised over the estimated customer relationship period. 

Revenue from term license software for accounting software services is recognized at a point in time when control is 
transferred to the end user. Control is transferred when the end user activates the license procured from the Company. In 
case of renewals of proprietary term licenses with existing customers, revenue from term license is recognized at a point 
in time when the renewal is activated by the end user. Revenue from support and subscription (S&S) is recognized over 
the contract term on a straight-line basis as the Company is providing a service of standing ready to provide support, when­
and-if needed, and is providing unspecified software upgrades on a when-and-if available basis over the contract term. In 
case softwares are bundled with support and subscription for term based license, such support and subscription contracts 
are generally priced as a percentage of the net fees paid by the customer to purchase the license and are generally recognized 
as revenues rateably over the contractual period that the support services are provided. 

Revenue from sale of services is based on the fixed price agreed with the customers, net of discounts. 

Advertising revenue is derived from displaying web based banner ads and sale of online advertisements. Revenue from 
banner advertisement is recognised pro rata over the period of display of advertisement as per contract. Revenue from sale 
of online advertisements is recognised based on output method and the Group applies the practical expedient to recognize 
advertising revenue in the amount to which the Group has a right to invoice. 

Contract balances 

Trade receivables 

A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time 
is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in section o) 
Financial instruments. 

Contract liabilities 

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received 
consideration ( or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group 
transfers services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised. The Group recognises contract liability for 
consideration received in respect of unsatisfied performance obligations and reports these amounts as deferred revenue and 
advances from customers in the balance sheet. The unaccrued amounts are not recognised as revenue till all related 
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performance obligations are fulfilled. The Group generally receives transaction price in advance for contracts with 
customers that run up for more than one year. The transaction price received in advance does not have any significant 
financing component as the difference between the promised consideration and the cash selling price of the service arises 
for reasons other than the provision of finance. 

Other income 

Interest income 

For all financial assets measured at amortised cost, interest income is recorded using the effective interest rate (EIR). EIR 
is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial 
instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortised cost 
of a financial liability. When calculating EIR, the Group estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the 
contractual terms of the financial instrument but does not consider the expected credit losses. Interest income is included 
in other income in the statement of profit and loss. 

Dividends 

Dividend is recognised when the Group's right to receive the payment is established, which is generally when shareholders 
approve the dividend. 

(e) Business combinations, goodwill and Intangibles 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is the aggregate of the 
consideration transferred which is measured at fair value at the acquisition date and the amount of any non-controlling 
interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group measures the non-controlling interest in the acquiree at 
fair value. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred. Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer 
is recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Contingent consideration classified as financial liability is measured at 
fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of profit and loss. 

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount 
recognized for non-controlling interest, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and 
liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration transferred, the 
excess is recognized as capital reserve after reassessing the fair values of the net assets. 

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. 

Goodwill is tested annually on annually on interim dates, for impairment, or sooner whenever there is an indication that 
goodwill may be impaired, relying on a number of factors including operating results, business plans and future cash flows . 

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to the Group' s cash 
generating units (CGU) expected to benefit from the synergies arising from the business combination. A CGU is the 
smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other 
assets or group of assets. 

Impairment occurs when the carrying amount of a CGU including the goodwill, exceeds the estimated recoverable amount 
of the CGU. The recoverable amount of a CGU is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its value-in-use. Value­
in-use is the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the CGU. Total impairment loss of a CGU is 
allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to the other assets of the CGU, 
pro-rata on the basis of the carrying amount of each asset in the CGU. An impairment loss on goodwill recognized in the 
statement of profit and loss is not reversed in the subsequent period. 

3. Significant accounting estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the 
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets 
and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. The significant judgements 



IndiaMART Intermesh Limited 
Notes to condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the 
same as those described in the last annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 . 

Measurement of fair values 

The Group records certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis. The Group determines fair values 
based on the price it would receive to sell an asset or pay to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date in the principal or most advantageous market for that asset or liability. 

The Group's management determines the policies and procedures for recurring fair value measurement, such as investment 
in equity instruments and preference instruments, investments in mutual funds, exchange traded funds, bonds, debentures, 
government securities, units of investment trust and units of alternative investment funds measured at fair value. 

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available 
to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the degree to which the inputs to 
the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety: 

(i) Level 1 -Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
(ii) Level 2 - inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or 

liability, either directly or indirectly; and 
(iii) Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability reflecting Group's assumptions about pricing by 

market participants 

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements on fair value on a 
recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing 
categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of 
each reporting period. 

When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes 
specific to that asset or liability. 

4. Segment Information 

Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is 
evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing performance. 

The Group has identified two business segments namely "Web and related Services" and "Accounting Software Services" 
as reportable segments based on the nature of the products, the risks and returns, the organization structure and the internal 
financial reporting systems. 

Web and related services pertains to online B2B marketplace for business products and services. It provides a platform to 
discover products and services and connect with the suppliers of such products and services. Accounting software services 
include business of development, system analysis, designing and marketing of integrated business accounting software to 
help and manage businesses with increased efficiency. 

The accounting principles used in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are 
consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments and are as set out in Note 2 on material 
accounting policies. The accounting policies in relation to segment accounting are as under: 
(a) Segment revenue and expenses 

Segment revenue is directly attributable to the segment and segment expenses have been allocated to various segments on 
the basis of specific identification. However, segment revenue does not include other income. 

(b) Segment assets and liabilities 

Assets and liabilities directly attributable or allocable to segments are disclosed under each reportable segment. 
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SA Property, plant and equipment 
Computen Office Furniture and Motor vehicles Leasehold Total Property, plant Capital work in 

equipments faxtures Improvement and equipment proe,ress • 

Gross carryinc amount 
As at 01 April 2024 395.71 54.26 6.29 7.27 463.53 6.81 
Additions for the year 9.99 4.43 0.51 11.50 26.43 6.46 

Disposals for the year (16.11) (6.60) (2.93) (25 64) (11.50) 
As at 31 March 2025 389.59 52.09 3.87 7.27 11.50 464.32 1.77 
Additions for the period 8.44 4.62 2.47 15.53 

Disposals for the period (323) (2.21) (0.10) (5 54) 

As at 31 Deumber 2025 394.80 54.50 6.34 7.17 11.50 474.31 1.77 

Accumulated depreciation 
As at 01 April 2024 254.37 46.88 3.63 3.64 308.52 1.77 
Charge for the year• 92.75 4.45 0.78 1.13 2.11 101.22 1.77 
Disposals during the year (15.90) (6.51) (2.74) (25 15) 

As at 31 March 2025 331.22 44.82 1.67 4.77 2.11 384.59 1.77 
Charge for the period 29.11 3.36 0.74 0.58 1.75 35.54 
Disposals during the period (328) (2.18) (0.06) (5 52) 

As at 31 Deumber 2025 357.05 46.00 2.41 5.29 3.86 414.61 1.77 

Net Carryinc value 

As at 1 April 2024 141.34 7.38 2.66 3.63 155.01 5.04 

As at 31 March 2025 58.37 7.27 2.20 2.50 9.39 79.73 

As at 31 Deumber 2025 37.75 8.50 3.93 1.88 7.64 59.70 

• Capital work in progress incurred towards construction ofbowtdary wall on leasehold land (refer note 5B for details related to leasehold land). 
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SB Right-of-use asset 

As at 01 April 2024 
Additions for the year 
Disposals for the year (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 March 2025 
Additions for the period 
Disposals for the period (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 December 2025 

Accumulated depreciation and amortisation 
As at 01 April 2024 
Charge for the year 
Disposals for the year (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 March 2025 
Charge for the period 
Disposals for the period (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 December 2025 

Net Carrying value 

As at 01 April 2024 

As at 31 March 2025 

As at 31 December 2025 

Leasehold land Buildings 
(refer note 1 below) 

37.12 

37.12 

37.12 

37.12 

37.12 

37.12 

Total 

824.19 861.31 
47.85 47.85 

(22.56) (22.56) 
849.48 886.60 

6.72 6.72 
(2.34) (2.34) 

853.86 890.98 

497.34 534.46 
111.09 111.09 

(10.78) (10.78) 
597.65 634.77 

73.35 73.35 
(2.22) (2.22) 

668.78 705.90 

326.85 326.85 

251.83 251.83 

185.08 185.08 

1. The Company had received a letter issued by the authorities during the year ended 31 March 2024 which includes reference of order cancelling the land lease deed as per the 
terms of the lease arrangement. In the said order, it was also mentioned that to restore the cancelled lease, the concerned persons are required to file an appeal under section 
41 (3) of the UP Urban Planning and Development Act, 1973 within a stipulated time period. The Company filed an appeal to restore the cancelled allotment ofland within the 
prescribed timeline and the said appeal is pending before the appropriate authority. 

However, pursuant to limited visibility on potential outcome of the appeal, the Right to Use asset recognised in respect of such leasehold land and Capital work in progress 
related to this lease was fully provided during the year ended 31 March, 2024. 

During the pendency of the appeal, the Company had filed a writ petition before the Allahabad High Court for directions to Infrastructure & Industrial Development (IID) to 
grant early hearing for the pending appeal and in the month of September, 2024 the Hon'ble High Court directed the IID to hear and dispose off the appeal at the earliest and 
also directed Naida authority to not to take any adverse action till disposal of such appeal. 

2. Disposal includes adjustment on account oflease modifications. 

6A Goodwill 
As at 31 December 2025 As at 31 March 2025 

Acquistions through business combinations 4 542.72 4 542.72 

The following table presents the changes in the carrying value of goodwill based on identified CGUs: 

Busy Infotech Private Livekeeping Technologies Total 
Limited Private Limited 

Closine; balance as at 01 April 2024 4,122.34 420.38 4,542.72 
Changes during the year - - -
Closine; balance as at 31 March 2025 4,122.34 420.38 4,542.72 
Changes during the period - - -
Closing balance as at 31 December 2025 4,122.34 420.38 4,542.72 

The Group tests goodwill for impairment annually on interim dates, or more frequently when there is indication for impairment. For the purpose of 
impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to a CGU representing the lowest level within the Group at which goodwill is monitored for internal management 
purposes, and which is not larger than the Group' s operating segment. 
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68 Other Intangible assets 

Gross tarryinc amount 
As at 01 April 2024 
Additions for the year 

Disposals for the year 
As at 31 March 2025 

Additions for the period 

Disposals for the period 
As at 31 Deumber 2025 

Attumulated amortization 
As at 01 April 2024 
Amatisation fer the year 

Disposals for the year 

As at 31 March 2025 
Amatisation fer the period 

Disposals for the period 

As at 31 Detember 2025 

Net Carrying value 

As at 01 April 2024 

As at 31 March 2025 

As at 31 Detember 2025 

6C Intangible under development 

Gross tarrying amount 
As at 1 April 2024 

Additions for the year 
Disposa1 during the year 
As at 31 Marth 2025 

Additions for the period 
Capitalised during the period 
As at 31 Detember 2025 

Accumulated Amortisation 
As at 1 April 2024 
Amatisation fer the year 
Disposals for the year 
As at 31 Marth 2025 

Amatisation fer the period 
Disposals for the period 
As at 31 Detember 2025 

Net Carrying value 

As at 1 April 2024 
As at 31 March 2025 

As at 31 Detember 2025 

Software 

15.33 
1.85 

(647) 
10.71 

10.71 

14.80 
0.20 

(629) 

8.71 
0.54 

9.25 

0.53 

2.00 

1.46 

Intangible assets 
under development 

50.92 

(4623) 

4.69 
45.40 

(50 09) 

4.69 

Unique telephone 
numbers 

Total 

4.70 
9.70 

14.40 

14.40 

4.60 
0.91 

5.51 
3.32 

8.83 

0.10 
8.89 

5.57 

50.92 
(46.23) 

4.69 
45.40 

(50 09) 

4.69 

Tedmology 

191.08 
46.23 

(0.02) 

237.29 
50.09 

(1.69) 
285.69 

75.86 
42.90 

(002) 

118.74 
46.80 

(164) 

163.90 

115.22 
118.55 
121.79 

Channel Network Total 

365.62 576.73 
57.78 

(6.49) 
365.62 628.02 

50.09 

(1.69) 
365.62 676.42 

146.24 241.50 
73.12 117.13 

(631) 

219.36 352.32 
54.84 105.50 

(164) 

274.20 456.18 

219.38 335.23 
146.26 275.70 

91.42 220.24 
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7 Investment in associates- Unquoted• 
Aul Asat 

31 December 2025 31 March2025 
(Accounted under equity method) No.ofwlitJ Amount No.ofwlitJ Amount 

Fully paid up- at cost 

Investments in Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR. IOO each (at premium ofmR. 52,217.90 each) 5,954 311.50 5,954 311.50 
Bonus shares received on above Compulsoty convertible preference shares 1,13,126 1,13,126 

Equity shares ofmR. IO each (at premium ofmR 52,307.90 each) 10 0.52 10 0.52 
Bonus shares received on above Equity shares 190 190 

CompulsoryconvcrtibleprefercncesharesofmR. IOOeach(atpremiumofmR2,90,261 each) 1,809 525.26 1,809 525.26 
Bonus shares received on above Compulsoty convertible preference shares 34,371 34,371 

Equity shares ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 2,03,242 each) 444 90.24 444 90.24 
Bonus shares received on above Equity shares 8,436 8,436 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofmR 2,90,351 each) 137 39.78 137 39.78 
Bonus shares received on above Equity shares 2,603 2,603 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR. IOO each (at premium of mR. 20,789.66 each) 2,750 57.45 
57.45 

2,750 
CompulsoryconvertiblepreferencesharesofmR. IOOeach(atpremium ofmR 14,417.SOeach) 2,814 40.85 

40.85 
2,814 

Equity shares ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 14,507.80 each) 935 13.57 1,079.17 935 13.57 1,079.17 
Less: Share of loss of associate (799.90) (647.95) 

Investments in Mobily Technologies Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 1 each (at premium ofmR 776 each) 1,28,593 99.92 1,28,593 99.92 
Equity shares ofmR 1 each (at premium ofmR 776 each) 100 0.07 100 0.07 
CompulsoryconvertiblepreferencesharesofINR I each(atpremiumofmR 836 each) 1,19,474 I00.00 1,19,474 I00.00 
Compulsoryconvert:ibleprefercncesharesofmR. I each(atpremiumofmR 1,222/-each) 1,05,607 129.20 1,05,607 129.20 
Equity shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 837 each) 17,750 14.86 17,750 14 .86 
Equity shares ofmR 1 each (at premium ofmR 1,2221- each) 17,963 21.98 17,963 21.98 
CompulsoryconvertiblepreferencesharesofINR I each(atpremiumofmR 1,760.83 each) 45,407 80.00 45,407 80.00 
Compulsoryconvert:iblepreferencesharesofmR. I each(atpremiumofmR 1,872.68each) 42,697 80.00 42,697 80.00 
EquitysharesofINR I each(atpremiumofINR l ,552.74each) 100 0.16 100 0.16 
Compulsoryconvert:ibleprefercncesharesofmR. I each(atpremiumofmR 1552.74 each) 91,804 142.64 668.83 91 ,804 142.64 668.83 
Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till the date entity has become an associate 97.87 97.87 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (151.58) (97.65) 

Investments in TruckbaU Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference sharesofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 7,467 each) 12,846 96.05 12,846 96.05 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR. IO each (at premium ofmR. 14,282 each) 5,248 75.00 5,248 75.00 
Compulsory convertible preference sharesofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 15,226 each) 1,969 30.00 1,%9 30.00 
Equity shares ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 7,467 each) 1,879 14.05 1,879 14.05 

Compulsory convertible preference sharesofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 15,222 each)(refer 
note2 below) 3,939 60.00 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR. IO each (at premium ofmR. 15,222 each) 6,565 I00.00 375.10 6,565 I00.00 315.10 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (134 .68) (102.98) 

Investments in Sbipway Technology Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 43,446 each) 4,088 177.65 
Equity shares ofil-lR IO each (at premium ofmR 43,446 each) 100 4.35 182.00 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (57.52) 
Less: Soldduringlhepreviousyear (124.48) 

Investments in Agillos £-Commerce Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference sharesofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 60,311 each) 2,694 162.50 2,694 162.50 
Equity shares ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 43,497 each) 2,241 97.50 260.00 2,241 97.50 260.00 
Less: Impainn121t allowance for investment in shares (42.04) (42.04) 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (59.20) (67.45) 

lnvestmenu in Edgewise Technologies Private Limited 
Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares ofmR 10 each (at premium ofmR.27,314 each) 4,784 130.72 4,784 130.72 
Equity Shares ofil-lR IO each (at premium ofil-lR 27,314 each) 100 2.73 133.45 100 2.73 133.45 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (47.64) (45 .00) 

Investments in m Monotaro Private Limited 
EquitysharesofINR IO each(atpremium ofmR 1,274.15 each) 8,11,250 1,041.77 8,11,250 1,041.77 
lnvestment in EquitysharesofmR lOeach(atpremiumofmR 1,275.24/- each) 1,06,876 137.36 1,179.13 1,06,876 137.36 1,179.13 
Less: Share of loss of associate (474.14) (396.15) 

lnvestmenu in Adansa Solutions Private Limited 
Equity shares ofil-lR 1000 each (at premium ofmR. 10,28,411.76 each) 20 20.60 20 20.60 
CompulsoryConvertiblePreference sharesofmR lOeach(atpremiumofmR 14,696each) 7,950 116.90 137.50 7,950 116.90 137.50 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (26.07) (24.29) 

Fleet:1 Technologies Private Limited (refer note I below) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR. IO each (at premium ofmR. 67,420/- each) I0,323 696.08 
Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 57,315/- each) 3,805 218.12 
Compulsory convertible preference shares of mR. 10 each (at premium of n-m. 93,565/- each) (refer 
notel) 2,226 208.30 
Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 93,565/- each)(refernote 1) 808 75.61 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofil-lR 10 each (at premium ofmR 1,40,352/- each)(refer 2,921 410.00 
notel below) 

Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till the date entity has become an associate {68.99l 1,539.12 
Less: Share ofloss of associate (I08.96} 

3625.96 ~ 

Notes: 
1. During the period ended 31 December 2025, the Company made an additional investment ofmR4IO andmR 0.75 into CCPS and equity shares ofFleetx Technologies Private Limited respectively. Additionally, the advance given against the shares ofmR. 283.16 has 
been converted into investments on account of allotmmt of equity shares & CCPS, thereby increasing its equity ownership on a fully diluted basis from 16.53% to 22.25% during the period. 
2. During the period ended 31 December 2025, the Company has investedmR 60 into the CCPS ofTruckhall Private limited ofmR 10 each at a premium ofmR 15,222 per share, thereby increasing its investment ownership on fully converted and diluted basis from 35% 
to38.04%. 

Financial assets 

i) Investments 
Non-cur rent 
i) Investment in other entities at FVTPL 
ii) Investment in debt instruments of associates at FVlPL 

Current 
Investment in mutual funds and exchange traded funds at FVTPL 
Investment in bonds and debentw"es at FVIPL 
Investment in Government Securities-Quoted (measured at FVlPL) 
lnvesment in 1REPS (meas\ll'ed at amortised cost) 

Asat 
31 December 20~ 

3,847.12 
50.00 

3897.12 
18,386.97 
6,402.24 
3,593.12 

28382-33 

Aul 
31 March 2025 

4,151.96 
50.00 

4201-96 
15,432.60 
7,715.04 
4,624.51 

I09.92 

27882.07 



JndiaMART JnterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
Amounts in INR million un1ess otherwise stated 

a) Noi:~current investments 
(i) Investment in olhen entities 
Un9.uatell (memured « FVIPL) (Refer note 1 below) 

Instant Procurement Services Private Limited 
Equity shares held ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 899 each) 
0.001%Compu]socilyconvertiblepreferaiceshareofmR lOeach 
Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till date 

Legiltify Services Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 5,132.68 each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR 10 each (at premium ofmR.4,104.14 each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 58,120.00 each) 

Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 5,132.68 each) 
Fair value loss recognised through profit and loss till date 

Mynd Solutions Private Limited 
Equity shares ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 87.21 each) 
Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 117.46 each) 
Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 451.8 each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each INR (at premium ofINR 149.32 each) 

Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till date 

Zimyo ConsuJting Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 86,306.32/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 86,306.32/- each) 
Fair value loss recognised through profit and loss till date 

Fleeb Technologies Private Limited (Refer note 7(1)) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 67,420/- each) 
Equity shares ofmR IO each (at premium ofmR 57,315/- each) 
Fair value loss recognised through profit and loss till date 

Investment in Baldor Technologies Private Limited 
Equity shares ofINR 1 each (at premium ofINR 362.22/- each)(Refer note2 below) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofmR 5 each (at premium ofmR 1,811.10/- each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 5 each (at premium ofINR 358.22/- each) 
Compulsory convertible Debentures ofINR 640 each (at premium ofINR 445.59/- each) (Refer note 
2below) 
Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till date (Refer note 2 below) 

Advance pending share transfer (refer note 7(1)) 

(ii) Investment in instruments of associates at FVTPL 
Unquoted (measured at FVTPL) 

Investment in Truck.hall Private Limited 
Investment made in 0.0001% Compulsory convertible deberitures ofINR 1000 each in Truckhall 
Private Limited: 
Operung 
Conversion during the year 

Investment in Mobily Technologies Private Limited 
Investment in Compulsory convertible debentures ofINR 1000 each in Mobisy Technologies Private 
Limited 
Operung 
Conversion during the year 

Investment in Edgewise Technologies Private Limited 
Investment in Compulsory convertible debentures ofmR 1000 each in Edgewise Technologies 
Private Ltd 
Operung 
Addition during the year 

Total no•current investments (i+ii) 

Notes: 

No.ofunitJ 

10 
16,200 

1,146 
1,580 
1J90 

100 

24,74,637 
1,80,000 

55,526 
15,10,656 

1,870 

100 

6,95,922 
3,54,619 

400 

50,000 

Asal 
31 December2025 

13.50 
717.46 

5.89 
6.50 

75.00 

0.51 
(33.00) 

240.56 
22.95 
25.64 

240.68 

689.97 

161.41 

8.63 
(49.06) 

252.78 
644.02 

0.15 

823.53 

50.00 

Amount 

730.96 

54.90 

1,219.80 

120.98 

1,720.48 

3 847.12 

50.00 

3 897.12 

No.ofunitJ 

10 
16,200 

1,146 
1,580 
1,290 

100 

24,74,637 
1,80,000 

55,526 
15,10,656 

1,870 

100 

10,323 
3,805 

100 
3,54,619 

400 
2,32,8IO 

30,000 
(30,000) 

1,60,000 
(1 ,60,000) 

50,000 

1. The Group has invested in equity, convertible preference, and convertible debt instruments of other eritities and associates, based on the teims of these instruments they are measured at fair value through profit and loss. 

As at 
31 March 2025 

13.50 
717.46 

5.89 
6.50 

75 .00 

0.51 
(33.00) 

240.56 
22 .95 
25.64 

240.68 

689.97 

161.41 

8.63 
(49.06) 

696.08 
218.12 
(68.99) 

0.04 
644.02 

0.15 
252.74 

30.00 
(30.00) 

160.00 
(160.00) 

50.00 

Amount 

730.96 

54.90 

1,219.80 

120.98 

845.21 

896.95 

283. 16 

50.00 

~ 

2. During the period ended 31 December 2025, 232,810 CCDs issued by Baldor Technologies Private Limited are converted into 695,822 equity shares ofrnR. I each. Further fair valuation gainofINR 823.53 has been recognized in the statemerit of profit and loss ba.$ed on 
updated business forecasts and changes in the factors such as market multiple and other economic factors. 



JndiaMART JnterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
Amounts in INR million un1ess otherwise stated 

Financial assets (Cont'd) 

b) Current investments 

Jnwrtment in mututllfiuub tlnd exd,1111.ge trotledfands - Quoted (mecrured ot FVJ'PL) 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Arbitrage Fund 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Corporate Bond Fund 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Nifty SDL Apr 2027 Index Fund 
Axis Corporate Bond Fund 
Axis Money Market Fund 
Bharat Bond E1F April-2025 
BHARAT Bond ETF -April 2030 
Bandhan Money Market Fund 
Edelweiss CRISU., IBX 50:50 Gilt Plw SDLApi] 2037 index fund 
Edelweiss NIFTY PSU Bond Plus SDL Apr 2026 50:50 Index Fund 
Edelweiss Arbitrage Fund 
Edelweiss Nifty Midcapl50 Momentum 50 Index Fund 
HDFC Low Duration Fund 
HDFC Corporate Bond Fund 
ICICI Prudential Savings Fund 
ICICI Prudential Liquid FWld 
ICICI Prudential Corporate Bond Fund 

ICICI Prudential Nifty SDL Dec 2028 Index Fund 

ICICI Prudential Nifty Alpha Low Volatility 30 E1F 
ICICI Prudential Nifty 200 Quality 30 E1F 
Invesco India Arbitrage Fund 
Kotak Corporate Bond Fund 
Kotak Arbitrage Fund 

KotakNiftySDLAJY2027Top 12 EquaJWeightlndexFund 
Kotak.NiftySDLApr2032 Top 12 EquaJWcightlndexFund 
Nippon India Dynamic Bond Fund 
Altiva Hybrid Long Short Fund 
SBI Corporate Bond Fund 
Tata Money Market Fund 
Nippon India Nivesh Lakshya Long Duration Fund 
Nippon India Nifty Alpha Low Volatility 30 Index Fund 
SBI Magnum Constant Matwity Fund 
Magmnn Hybrid Long Short Fund 
SBI Nifty 200 Quality 30 ETF 
SBI Nifty200 Quality 30 Index Fund 
U11 Nifty200 Quality 30 Index Fund 
Tata Arbitrage Fund 
Tata Money Market Fund Direct Plan - Growth 
Bajaj Finserv Liquid Fund 

Total 

Jnwrtment in bomb 111111 tlebmtura- Quoted (mecrured at FI-TPJ.J 

Canara Bank Peq>etual Bond 
Bajaj Finance Ltd. Bond 
Bajaj Finance Ltd Zero Coupm Bond 
Axis Finance Ltd. Bond 
HDFC Bank Peq>etua] Bond 
HDFC Bank Bond 
HOB Financial Services Ltd Bond 
India Infradebt Ltd Bond 
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd. Zero Coupon Bond 
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd. Bond 
Punjab National Bank Perpetual Brod 
Union Bank oflndia Perpetual Bond 
REC Bond 
State Bank oflndia Peq,etual Bond 
Bank ofBaroda fupctual Bond 
State Bank oflndia Tier-II Bond 
LlC Housing Finance Ltd Bond 
Tata Capital Limited Bond 
Union Bank of India Perpetual Bond 
Total 

Jnwrtment ii, Government Securities- Qu.«ed (mell.fured at FJTPL) 
7.18% Government of India 2033 
7.18% Government oflndia2037 
7.10% Government of India 2034 
7.44% Government ofKamataka SGS 2034 
7.42% Government ofKamataka SGS 2035 
7.45% Government ofKamataka SGS 2037 
7.43% Government ofTarnil Nadu SGS 2034 
7.38% Government ofTarnil Nadu SGS 2034 
7.34% Government ofTarnil Nadu SGS 2034 
7.72% Government of Maharashtra SGS 2035 
7.40% Government of Maharashtra SGS 2035 
7.73% Government of Maharashtra SGS 2036 
Total 

lnvesments in Tri-Party Repo Settlement - Unquoted (measured at amorthed cost) 
1REPSLending 

Total current investments 

A«gregate book value of quoted investments 

Aggregate market value of quoted investment, 

Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments 

Asat As at 
31 December 2025 31 Marcb 202!5 

No.ofunits Amount No.ofunits Amount 
1,00,37,904 360.29 
1,16,44,141 1,374.96 1,23,62,268 1,390.16 
4,40,73,459 565.50 4,40,73,459 535.57 

87,77,620 163.83 87,77,620 154.72 
4,733 7.07 46,002 65.14 

8,20,419 1,057.65 
7,11,756 1,111.94 

13,49,169 60.87 28,09,536 120.25 
7,17,70,353 935.12 7,17,70,352 910.36 
4,74,76,047 639.19 4,74,76,047 607.49 

90,42,681 194.09 22,34,981 45 .69 
3,62,60,776 661.18 1,03,71,289 170.39 
1,54,29,585 998.75 1,54,29,585 945.37 

47,38,647 162.06 47,38,647 154.20 
14,74,179 840.71 15,11,297 815.53 
1,12,625 45.25 28,596 10.98 

2,06,88,321 668.25 2,06,88,321 632.06 

4,82,19,177 627.14 4,82,19,177 590.65 

1,96,31,726 548.15 1,92,54,896 497.61 
2,05,79,467 453.30 2,05,79,467 402.46 
1,60,30,956 571.31 95,75,918 324.73 

2,37,185 964.17 2,37,186 912.68 
1,34,33,074 554.96 1,17,26,539 461.47 
4,97,90,090 633.90 4,97,90,091 599.53 
9,46,02,577 1,228.87 9,46,02,577 1,183.05 
2,49,40,628 1,02127 2,49,40,628 973.67 

4,94,002 5.09 
45,42,601 74.83 

4,306 21.41 40,251 189.83 
2,11,86,190 388.71 2,11,86,189 383.30 
4,32,85,702 704.37 1,49,31 ,027 225.22 

91,91,798 620.57 91,91 ,798 596.39 
4,93,345 5.05 
7,35,311 170.32 7,06,552 145.39 

28,70,105 30.10 
7,43,75,147 695.50 2,70,02,160 224.36 
1,74,13,703 271.82 45,42,601 70.89 

1,421 7.07 

31 ,633 35.81 

18,386.97 15,432.60 

30 307.46 
5,100 639.42 7,500 774.23 

250 318.01 350 421.08 
3,000 322.51 3,000 306.97 

20 206.30 20 207.05 
2,785 890.44 525 784.11 
6,000 641.58 6,250 892.99 

JOO 106.07 JOO 99.86 
300 296.83 

7,500 795.20 7,500 764.69 
JO 108.98 JO 101.92 

15 150.79 
10,000 564.20 10,000 544.65 

115 1,177.97 115 1,188.62 
JO 104.06 

500 509.41 
1,100 212.52 

250 256.94 250 260.32 
15 162.10 

• 402.24 7715.04 

60,00,000 627.34 
1,25,00,000 1,320.02 1,40,00,000 1,475.62 

20,00,000 213.31 
10,00,000 103.17 10,00,000 103.87 
35,00,000 358.63 35,00,000 363.62 
25,00,000 255.70 25,00,000 260.56 
20,00,000 205,03 20,00,000 206.46 
25,00,000 252.34 25,00,000 263.37 
20,00,000 206,51 20,00,000 207.99 
25,00,000 264.31 25,00,000 267,39 
25,00,000 255,82 25,00,000 259.37 
35,00,000 371.59 35,00,000 375.61 

3 593.12 4624.!'i l 

109.92 

28~82.33 271882.07 

28,382.33 27,882.07 

28,382.33 27,882.07 
3,897.12 4,311.88 



JndiaMART JnterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
Amounts in INR million un1ess otherwise stated 

Financial assets (Cont'd) 

c) Loam (measured al amortised cosl) 

(i)Loans 
Non-current (unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise) 
Inter-corporate deposits• 
-PNB Housing Finance Limited 
-UC 
•Bajaj Finance Limited 
Loans to employees•• 

Current (unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise) 
Inter-corporate deposits• 
-Bajaj Finance Limited 
Loarutoemptoyees•• 

Total loans 

Notes: 
• Inter-corporate deposits p]aced with financial institutions yield fixed interest rate. 
•• Represent interest free loans to employees, which are gcnera.l.ly recoverable wilhin 24 monthly 

d) Other fmancial assets (measured al amortised cosl) 
Non-current (unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise) 
Security deposits 
Deposits wilh remaining maturity for more than twelve months (Refer Note 11) 
Total 

Current (unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise) 
Security deposits 
Amowit recoverable from payment gateway 
Other receivables• 
Total 

Notes: 
Security deposits are non-interest bearing and are generally on tenn of3 to 9 years. 
• Refer note 30 for outstanding balances pertaining to related parties. 

Olberauets 

Nou.currenl (unsecured, considered good unJess stated otherwise) 
Prepaid expenses 
Indirect taxes recoverable 
Capital advance 
Total 

Current (Unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise) 
Advances recoverable 
Indirect taxes recoverable 
Prepaid expenses 
Contract assets 
Total 

to Trade receivables 

Unsecured, considered good unless stated otherwise 
Trade receivables 
Receivables from related parties (Refer Note 30) 
Total 

11 Cash and bank balances 

a) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cheques on hand 
Balance with bank 
-0ncUJTl21taccounts 
• Deposits with original maturity ofless than three months• 
Total Cash and cash equivalents 

'"Includes interest accrued. 

Note: 
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flow statement comprise cash and cash equivalents 

b) Bank balances odtertban cash and cash equivalents 
(i)Deposits wilh banks 
-remaining maturity upto twelve months 
- remaining maturity for more than twelve months 

Less: Amount disclosed under Other non-cUJTl21t financial assets 

(ii) Eannarked balances with banks• 
Amount disclosed under current bank deposits 

• Eamuuked balances includes below items :­
-Unclaimed/Unpaid dividend 
-Bank balance with Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust 
-Deposits under lien - Others 

Ant Ant 
31 December 2025 31 Marth2025 

519.52 
207.96 
157.51 

1.63 0.61 
886.62 0.61 

123.74 
6.44 6.18 
6.44 129.92 

8'3.06 130.53 

A"t Asal 
31 December 2025 31Marth2025 

41 .64 35.12 
689.01 14.75 

730.65 49.87 

36.95 38.32 
70.08 256.98 

0.19 
107.03 295.49 

A"t Asal 
31 December 2025 31Martb2025 

78.69 2.09 
20.21 13.84 

1.40 1.40 
100.30 17.33 

13.14 15.79 
30.43 22.59 

196.13 127.21 
0.22 

239.92 165.59 

A"t Ant 
31 December 2025 31 Marth 2025 

40,02 39.43 
0.21 028 

40.23 39.71 

A"t Ant 
31 December 2025 31 Marth 2025 

75.13 284.10 

415.70 443.92 
0.88 6.82 

491.71 734.84 

60.04 121.07 
689.01 
749.05 121.07 

(689.01) {14.75) 
60.04 106.32 

3.61 2.70 
63.65 109.02 

0,74 0.36 
2.70 2.14 
0.18 0.20 



lndiaMART lnterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

12 Share capital 

Authorised equity share capital (INR 10 per share) 

As at 01 April 2024 
As at 31 March 2025 

As at 31 December 2025 

Authorised 0,01 % cumulative preference share capital (INR 328 per share) 

As at 01 April 2024 
As at 31 March 2025 

As at 31 December 2025 

Issued equity share capital (subscribed and fuUy paid up) (INR 10 per share) 

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the period / year 
Equity shares issued to Ind.iamart Employee Benefit Trust during the period/ year (refer note (a) below) 
Shares outstanding at the end of the period / year 
Equity shares held by Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust as at period / year end (refer note (a) below) 
Shares outstandioc at the end of the year net of elimination on account of 
shared held by lndiamart Employee Benefit Trust 

Notes: 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

Number of shares Amount 
6,00,32,148 600.33 

55,000 0.55 
6,00,87,148 600.88 

(30,879) (0.31) 
6,00,56,269 600.57 

Number of shares Amount 

9,94,42,460 994.42 

9,94,42,460 994.42 
9,94,42,460 994.42 

Number of shares Amount 

3 0.00 

3 0.00 

3 0.00 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

Number of shares Amount 
5,99,79,148 599.80 

53,000 0.53 
6,00,32,148 600.33 

(27,078) (028) 
6,00,05,070 600.05 

During the previous year ended 31 March 2021 , the Company had raised money by the way of Qualified Institutions Placement ('QIP' ) and alloted 1,242,212 equity shares of face value INR 10 each to the eligible 
qualified institutional buyers (QIB) at a price of INR 8,615 per equity share (including a premium of INR 8,605 per equity share) aggregating to INR 10,701.66 Millions on 22 February 2021 . The issue was made in 
accordance SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended. 
Expenses incurred in relation to QIP amounting to INR 189.67 Millions has been adjusted from Securities Premium Account which resulted into the QIP's net proceeds ofINR 10,511.99 millions. 
Out of these proceeds, the Company has utilised the entire amowit ofINR 10,511 .99 towards purposes specified in the placement document from the date of QIP till previous financial year. 

a) Shares held by Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust against employees share based payment plans (face value: INR 10 each) 
Asat 

Opening balance 
Purchased during the period / year 

Transfer to employees pursuant to SAR/ESOP exercised 

Closing balance 

31 December 2025 

Number 

27,078 
55,000 

(51,199) 
30,879 

Amount 

0.28 
0.55 

(0.52) 
0.31 

Asal 

31 March 2025 

Number 

30,202 
53,000 

(56,124) 
27,078 

Amount 

0.31 
0.53 

(0.56) 

0.28 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

13 Other equity 

Securities premium 
Employee share based payment reserve 
Capital redemption reserve 
Retained earnings 
Total other equity 

Nature and purpose of reserves and surplus: 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

9,521.05 
490.37 

12.50 
12,772.48 

22 796.40 

a) Securities premium: The Securities premium account is used to record the premium on issue of shares and is utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2013. 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

9,355 .01 
370.41 

12.50 
11,514.93 

21J52.85 

b) Employee share based payment reserve: The Employee share based payment rescive is used to recognise the compensation related to share based awards issued to employees under Company's Share based payment scheme. 

c) Capital redemption reserve: The Capita] redemption resetve is created when company purchases its own shares out of free reserves or securities premium. A sum equal to the nominal value of the shares so purchased is 
transferred to capital redemption reseive. The reseive is utilised in accordance with the provisions of section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

d) Retained earnines: Retained earnings represent the amount of accumulated earnings of the Group, and re-measurement gains/losses on defined benefit plans. 

14 Trade payables"' 

15 

(a) 

(b) 

Payable to micro, small and medium enterprises•• 
Payable to others 
Accrued expenses 

Total 

•Other trade payables are non•interest bearing and are nonnally settled on 30~ay terms. 
••Asper the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (as represented by the management) 

Lease and other financial liabilities 

Lease liabilities 
Non~urrent 
Current 

Other financial liabilities 
Current 
Payable to employees 
Deferred Consideration # 
Capital creditors 
Other payable• 
Total 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

Asat 

1.03 
13.36 

305.96 

320.35 

31 December 2025 

156.15 
100.59 
256.74 

224.43 

11.28 
235.71 

Asat 
JI March 2025 

8.54 
2.64 

258.73 

269.91 

Asat 
JI March 2025 

227.39 
102.98 
330.37 

265.66 
304.77 

5.29 
14.48 

590.20 

# During the period ended 31 December 2025, pursuant to Shareholder's agreement dated 25 March, 2022 the Company has purchased shares ofLivekeeping Technologies Private Limited from its existing shareholders for a 
consideration ofINR 267 .74. This resulted in settlement of corresponding deferred consideration in the current period. 

'Includes unclaimed/unpaid dividend of!NR 0.74 (31 March 2025: lNR 0.36) 

16 Non-current 
Provision for employee benefits (Refer note 27 and 35) 

Provision for gratuity 
Provision for leave encashment 

Total 

Current 
Provision for employee benefits (Refer note 27 and 35) 

Provision for gratuity 
Provision for leave encashment 

Provision~thers• 
Total 

• towards indirect taxes (refer note 30(a)(i)(c)) 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

315 .98 
170.01 
485.99 

63.23 
89.50 
15.38 

168.11 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

232.39 
159.65 
392.04 

41.28 
48 .16 
15.38 

104.82 
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17 Contract and other liabilities 

Contract liabilities• 
Non-current 

Deferred revenue 

Current 
Deferred revenue 
Advances from customers 

Total 

Other liabilities- current 
Other current liabilities 
Statutory dues 

Tax deducted at source payable 
GSTpayablc 
Others 

Total 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

6 684.95 
6 684.95 

10,568.06 
493.19 

11 061.25 
17,746.20 

8.49 

68.45 
212.28 

20.81 
310.03 

• Contract liabilities include consideration received in advance to render services in future periods. Refer Note 30 for outstanding balances pertaining to related panies. 

18 Income tax assets and liabilities 
Asat 

31 December 2025 

Income tax assets (net of provisions) 

Non current 
Income tax assets 1,731.74 
Less: Provision for income tax (1 ,651.57) 
Total non current tu assets (net) 80.17 

Current 
Income tax assets 1,110.91 
Less: Provision for income tax (1 ,184.98) 
Total current tax liability (net) (74.07) 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

6 177.24 
6177.24 

9,559.10 
1,040.15 

10299.25 
16,776.49 

7.16 

58.23 
407.39 

17.90 
490.68 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

153.59 
(8267) 
70.92 

1,473.14 
(1,530.85) 

(57.71) 
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19 Revenue from operations" 

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group's revenue from contracts with customers: 

Sale of services 
lnccme from web services 
lnccme from accounting software services 
Advertisement and marketing services 
Total 

•Refer note 30 for transactions pertaining to related parties. 

Changes in the contract liability balances during the period are as follows· 

Opening balance at the beginning of the period 
Less: Revenue recognised from contract liability balance at the beginning of the period 
Add: Amount received/billed frcm customers during the period 
Less: Revenue recognised from amount received/billed during the period 
Closing balance at the end of the period 

20 Other income 

Fair value gain/(loss) on measurement and income from sale of financial assets 

-Fair value gain/(loss) (net) on measurement, interest and income from sale of mutual 
funds, exchange traded funds , hoods, debentures and investment trust 

-Fair value gain on measurement of Investment in other entities (refer note 8(2)) 
Interest income from financial assets measured at amortised cost 
- on bank deposits 
- on corporate deposits and loans 
- on security deposits 
Other interest income 
Gain on sale of invesbnent in Associates 
Gain on de-recognition of lease liability 
Liabilities and provisions no longer required written back 
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 
Miscellaneous income 
Total 

21 Employee benef"Jts expense 

Salaries, allowance and bonus 
Gratuity expense (refer Note 35) 
Leave encashment expense (refer Note 35) 
Contribution to provident and other funds 
Employee share based payment expense (refer note 34) 
Staff welfare expenses 
Total 

22 Finance costs 

Interest cost of lease liabilities 
Interest cost on deferred consideration 
Total 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

3,660.61 
335.28 

20.05 
4 015.94 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

17,504.62 
(3,546.74) 
4,257.52 
(469.20) 

17 746.20 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

503.82 

823.53 

8.78 
17.04 
0.80 
0.37 

0.02 
0.05 
0.03 

-0.38 

1,354.06 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

1,573.91 
74.42 
23.00 
25.32 

108.82 
18.07 

1,823.54 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

6.51 

6.51 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

3,338.90 
170.02 
33.81 

3.542,73 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

14,825.88 
(3 ,070.57) 
3,633.30 
(472.16) 

14 916.45 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

235.24 

(85.69) 

2.10 
3.69 
0.87 
1.25 

291.52 
0.17 

449.15 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

1,3%.48 
24.55 
26.05 
22.11 
47.72 
13.36 

1,530.27 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

8.99 

8.93 

17.92 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

10,693.06 
900.09 

53.98 
11 647.13 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

16,776.49 
(8,181.50) 
12,616.84 
(3,465 .63) 
17 746.20 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

1,453 .69 

823.53 

17.86 
40.39 

2.40 
1.20 

0.03 
39.84 

0.29 
0.34 

2,379.57 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

4,533.76 
133.37 
68.46 
73.09 

286.00 
53.12 

5147.80 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

21.25 

2.72 

23.97 

For the nine month!: ended 
31 December 2024 

9,762.18 
485 .29 

85.30 
to 332.77 

For the nine month!: ended 
31 December 2024 

14,399.81 
(7,105.83) 
10,849.41 
(3,226.94) 
14 916.45 

For the nine month!: ended 
31 December 2024 

1,442.42 

(134.75) 

7.14 
24.49 

2.57 
1.28 

291.52 
0.46 

0.25 
0.46 

1,635.84 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

4,010.95 
69.29 
88.08 
65.19 

158.34 
44.62 

4,436.47 

For the nine month!: ended 
31 December 2024 

29.22 

27.35 

56.57 
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23 Depreciation and aamrti.sation expense 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Refer Note 5A) 
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets (Refer Note 5B) 
Amortisation of intangible assets (Refer Note 6B) 
Total 

24 Other e:1penses* 

Content development expenses 
Buyer engagement expenses 
Customer support expenses 
Commission on Sales 
Outsourced sales cost 
Internet and other online expenses 
Rates and taxes 
Outsourced support cost 
Advertisement expenses 
Power and fuel 
Repair and maintenance: 

- Plant and machinery 
• Others 

Travelling and conveyance 
Recruitment and training expenses 
Legal and professional fees 
Directors' sitting fees 
Insurance expenses 
Collection charges 
Corporate social responsibility activities expenses 
hnpairmcnt of investment 
Rent 
Miscellaneous expenses 
Total 

•Refer note 30 for transactions pertaining to related parties. 

25 Earnings per share (EPS) 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

12.40 
24.47 
36.90 

73.77 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

49.89 
16.67 

165.50 
3.30 

177.28 
172.76 

2.37 
6.56 

76.68 
5.27 

1.85 
20.62 
12.79 
4.85 

27.33 
3.20 

22.91 
14.50 
36.41 

26.81 
3.28 

850.83 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 

25.86 35.54 
26.93 73.35 
29.66 105.50 

82.45 214.39 

For the quarter ended For the nine montm ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 

57.96 178.93 
22.93 54.07 
70.85 443.05 

3.72 12.75 
164.57 606.54 
133.31 476.50 

1.23 6.88 
4.02 15.52 

12.82 232.00 
5.02 18.81 

1.90 6.34 
21.92 60.15 
12.29 43.71 
3.99 18.82 

19.79 90.09 
1.30 7.90 

18.36 60.77 
11.59 42.80 
16.73 66.95 
23.81 
18.43 76.27 
3.87 6.24 

630.41 2 525.09 

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the earnings fer the period attributable to equity holders of the parent company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

75.51 
84.29 
85.79 

245.59 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

196.04 
79.66 

223.33 
13.00 

605.32 
388.62 

4.28 
12.58 
36.69 
16.97 

5.55 
58.62 
42.44 
17.06 
63.65 

6.10 
56.00 
33.96 
32.00 
23.81 
50.95 

6.81 
1,!!73.44 

Diluted EPS arc calculated by dividing the earnings for the period attributable to the equity holders of the parent company by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of equity shares 
that would be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares. The following reflects the basic and diluted EPS computations: 

Bask 

Net profit as per the statement of profit and loss for computation of EPS (A) 
Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculating basic EPS (B) 

Basic earnings per equity share (NB) 

Diluted 

Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculating basic EPS 

Potential equity shares 
Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating diluted EPS (C) 

Diluted earnings per equity share (A/C) 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

1,883.10 

60025518 

31.37 

6,00,25,518 

2,58,792 

6,02,84,310 

31.24 

For the quarter ended For the nine montm ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 

1,210.03 4,244.90 

59959813 60015 529 

20.18 70.73 

5,99,59,813 6,00,15,529 

1,54,509 2,55,660 

6,01,14,322 6,02,71,189 

20.13 70.43 

There are potential equity shares for the J'.'Cflcxl. ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2025 in the fotm of share based awards granted to employees which have been considered in the calculation of diluted earning per share 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

3,700.57 

5 9953 719 

61.72 

5.99,53,719 

1,68,640 

6,01,22,358 

61.55 
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26 Income tax 

The major components of income tax expense are: 
a) Income tu expense recognised in Statement of prorrt and loss 

Particulars 

Current tax expense 
Current tax for the period 

Deferred tax expense 
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences 

Total income tax upense 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

433 .96 
433.96 

152.71 
1S2.71 
586.67 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

398.13 1222.38 1147.84 
398.13 1J22.38 1147.84 

(18.27) 227 .47 27 .63 

(1s.m 227.47 27.63 
379.86 1~9.85 1175.47 

The Effective Tax Rate (E1R) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 is 23.75% and 25.46% respectively, and foc quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 is 23.89% and 24.11% respectively. ETR during the nine month ended 31 
December 2025 is higher from the previous period primarily due to unrealised fair value gain in investments taxed at lower rate in previous period. 

b) Income tu reco1nised in other comprehensive income/()oss) (OCI) 

Deferred tu related to items recognised in OC1 during the period 

Particulars 

Deferred tax on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 

c) Reconciliation of Deferred tu Assets & liabilities: 

Particulars 

Openin1 balance as of 1 April 
Tax expense during the period recognised in Statement of profit and loss 
Tax impact during the period recognised in OCI 
Closing balance at the end of the period/ year 

d) Disclosed in the balance sheet as follows: 

Particulars 

Deferred Tax Liabilities 
Deferred Tax Assets 
Deferred Tu Uabilities (net) 

For the quarter ended For the quarter ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 

(8.59) 3.12 (3.81) 

As at 
31 December 2025 

Asat 

(434.42) 
(227.47) 

3.81 
(665.70) 

31 December 2025 

(667.01) 
1.31 

(665.70) 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(0.30) 

A,at 

31 March 2025 

Asat 

(429.47) 
(S.92) 
0.97 

(434.42) 

31 March 2025 

(471.73) 
37.31 

(434.42) 

The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off cWTent tax assets and current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority. 
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27 Defined benefit plan and other long term employee benefit plan 

The Group has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed statutory defmed period of service gets a gratuity on departure in accordance with The Code on Social Security, 2020. The scheme is funded with insurance company in form of 
qualifying insurance policy. This defined benefit plans exposes the Group to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and salary risk 

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Group's obligation in respect of its gratuity plan and leave encashmcnt is as follows : 

Gratuity - Defined benefit 

Present value of defined benefit obligation 

Fair value of plan assets 

Net liability arising from defined benefit obli1ation 

Leave encashment - other lon e term employee benefit plan 

Present value of other long tenn employee benefit plan 

28 Fair value measurements 

a) Category wise detaih as to carrying value, fair value and the level offair value measurement hierarchy of the Groop's financial instruments are as follows: 

Financial assets 
a) Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVfPL) 
- Investment in mutual funds , exchange traded fimds and government securities (Refer Note 

b(iii)below) 

- Investment in bonds & debentures (Refer Note b(v) below) 
- Investment in equity/preference instruments of other entities (Refer Note b(iv) below) 
- Investment in debt instruments of associates (Refer Note b(v) below) 

b) Measured at amortised cost (refer note (b)(i) and (ii) below) 

- Investment in TREPS 
- Trade receivables 
- Cash and cash equivalents 
- Loans to employees 
- Inter-cotporate deposits and Loans 
- Security deposits 
- Deposits with Banks 
-Other financial assets 

Total financial assets (a+b) 

Financial liabilities 
a) Measured at amortised cost (refer note (b)(i) and (ii)) 
- Trade payables 
- Other financial liabilities 
-Lease liabilities 
Total financial liabilities 

b) The following methods/ assumptions were used to utimate the fair values: 

Level 

Level I 
Level 2 
Level 3 
Level 3 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

Asat 

645.12 

(265.91) 

379.21 

31 December 2025 
259.51 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

21,980.09 
6,402 .24 
3,847.12 

50.00 
32,279.45 

40.23 
491 .71 

8.07 
884.99 
78.59 

752 .66 
70.08 

2,326 .33 
34 605.78 

320.35 
235.71 
256.74 
812.80 

A,at 
31 Mardt 2025 

Asat 

536.89 

(263.22) 

273.67 

31 Mardt 2025 
207.81 

Aut 
31 Mardt 2025 

20,057.11 
7,715.04 
4,151.96 

50.00 
31,974.11 

109.92 
39.71 

734.84 
6.79 

123.74 
73.44 

123.77 
257.17 

1,469.38 
33 443.49 

269.91 
590.20 
330.37 

1,190.48 

i) The canying value of deposits with Banks, Inter-corporate deposits with Financial institutiom, trade receivables, loans to employees, cash and cash equivalents, trade payables, security deposits, lease liabilities and other financial assets and other financial 
liabilities measured at amortised cost approximate their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these instnuncnts. These have been assessed basis countetparty credit risk. 

ii) The fair value of non<WTffl.t financial assets and financial liabilities measured are detennined by discounting future cash flows using current rates of instruments with similar tenns and credit risk The current rates used does not reflect significant changes from 
the discount rates used initially. Therefore, the carrying value of these instnments measured at amortised cost approximate their fair value. 

iii) Fair value of quoted mutual funds, exchange traded fund, investment trust and govennnent securities is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date. We do not expect material volatility in these financial assets. 

iv) Fair value of investment in equity/preference/ and debenture instruments of other entities is estimated based on discounted cash flows / market multiple valuation technique using the cash flow projections, discount rate and credit risk and are classified as Level 
3. 

v) Fair value of Investment in debt instruments of associates is estimated based on discotmted cash flows / market multiple valuation technique using the cash flow projections, discotmt rate and credit risk and are classified as Level 3. 

vi) Fair value of the quoted bonds and debentures is detennined using observable market's inputs and is classified as Level 2. 

c) (i) Following table describes the valuation techniques used and key inputs thereto for the level 3 financial assets for the period ended 31 December 2025 

Financial assets Valuation technique(s) 

Investment in equity/preference in,truments of other entitiu 

Legistify Services Private Limited, Mynd Solutions Private Market nrultiple and 
Limited, Zimyo Consulting Private Limited, Instant Procurement Discounted cashflow 
Services Private Limited and Baldor Technologies Private Limited, approach 
Fleetx Technologies Private Limited (till I I April 2025) 

Significant 
Unobservable inputs 

i) Discount rate 
ii) Tenninal growth rate 
iii) Market multiples 
(Comparable Companies) 
iv) Revenue growth rate 

Inter-relationship between sipificant unobservable input and fair value measurement 

The estimated fair value of Investment in Other entities will Increase/ (decrease) if the Tenninal growth rate and Market multiple is 
higher/ 0ower). 
The estimated fair value of Investment in Other entities will Increase/ (~rease) if the Discount rate is higher/ Oower). 

Considering the nature of investments, there is no material change in the significant unobservable inputs for investment in debt instruments of associates as at 31 December 2025. 

d) ReconcHiation oflevel 3 fair value measurements 

Invedment in equity/preference instruments of other entitiesfmvestment in debt instruments of associates 

Opening balance 
Fair value gain/Ooss) recognised in profit or loss (net) 
Additions 
Change in status of investment to Associate (refer note 7) 
Closinj!!: balance 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

3073 .59 
823.53 

3,897.12 

During the period ended 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2025, there were no transfers due to re-classification into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements. 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

3,448.00 
(85.69) 
50.00 

(80.00) 
3,332.31 

For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

4,201.96 2,694.81 
823 .53 (134.75) 

%2.25 
(1128.37) (190.00) 
3,897.12 3,332.31 
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29 Segment information 
Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which discrete financial information is available that is evaluated regularly by the chief operating decision maker, in deciding how to allocate resources and assessing 
performance. 

The Group has identified two business segments namely nweb and related Servicesn and nAccounting Software Services" as reportable segments based on the nature of the products, the risks and returns, the organization structure 
and the internal fmancial reporting systems. 

Web and related services pertains to online B2B marketplace for business products and services. It provides a platform to discover products and services and connect with the suppliers of such products and services. Accounting 
software services includes business of development, system analysis, designing and marketing of integrated business accounting software to help and manage businesses with increased efficiency. 

Segment accounting Policies 

The accounting principles used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistently applied to record revenue and expenditure in individual segments and are as set out in note 2 on material accounting policies. 
The accounting policies in relation to segment accounting are as under: 

(a) Segment revenue and expenses 

Segment revenue is directly attributable to the segment and segment expenses have been allocated to varioos segments on the basis of specific identificatioo. Segment revenue does not include other income. Segment expenses do not 
include fmance cost, Depreciation, amortization and impairment, exceptiooal items, tax expense and share of loss of associates. 

(b) Segment assets and liablities 

Assets and liabilities directly attributable or allocable to segments are disclosed under each reportable segment. 

Financial information abo t the business se21Dents for the m, .. n_. ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 is as folio s· u w . 
For the quarter ended For the quarter ended 

31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Web and rdated Accounting Software 
Total 

Web and related Accounting 
Total 

services services services Software services 

Segment revenues 3,680.79 335.28 4,016.07 3,372.94 170.02 3,542.96 
Inter- se21Dent revenue /0.13) /0.13) (0.23 i0.23) 
Revenue from mental customers 3,680.66 335.28 4,015.94 3,372.71 170.02 3,542.73 
Sel!'ment results 1.350.69 (9.12) 1.341.57 IAl6.79 (34.74) 1 ·un.os 

Finance Cost (6.51) (17.92) 
Depreciation and amcrtisation expense (73. 77) (82.45) 
Other income 1.354.06 449.15 
Profit before share of loss in associates and 

2,615.35 1,730.83 
tax 
Share in net loss of associates (145 .58) (140.94) 
Profit before tax 2A69.77 1,589.89 
Tax exoense (586.67) (379.86) 
Profit for the oeriod I 883.10 1.210.03 

Financial information about the business sce:ments for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 is as follows· 

For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Web and related Accounting Software 
Total 

Web and related Accounting 
Total 

services services services Software services 
Segment revenues 10,747.47 900.09 11,647.56 9,847.71 485.29 10,333.00 
Inter- se21Dent revenue /0.43) /0.43) (0.23 i0.23) 
Revenue from external customers 10747.04 900.09 11647.13 9,847.48 485.29 10.332.77 
Sel!'ment results 3 ooc.05 /20.81 3.974.24 4 019.25 (96.39) 3.922.86 
Finance Cost (23.97) (56.57) 
Depreciation and amcrtisation expense (214.39) (245.59) 
Other income 2,379.57 1,635.84 
Proftt before share of loss in associates and 

6,115.45 5,256.54 
tax 
Share in net loss of associates (420.70) (380.50) 
Profit before tax 5,694.75 4,876.04 
Tax cxuensc 0.449.85) 0.175.47) 
Profit for the oeriod 4,244.90 3 700.57 

For the auarter ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024· 

For the quarter ended For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Revenue from external customers 
Web and related Accounting Software 

Total 
Web and related Accounting 

Total 
services services services Software services 

India 3,676.51 322.77 3,999.28 3,364.52 163.92 3,528.44 
Other than India 4.15 12.51 16.66 8.19 6.10 14.29 

3,680.66 335.28 4,015.94 3,372.71 170.02 3,542.73 

For nine months ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024· 

For the nine month, ended For the nine month, ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Revenue from mental customers 
Web and related Accounting Software 

Total 
Web and related Accounting 

Total 
services services services Software services 

India 10.730.49 879.93 ll ,610.42 9,825.32 468.99 10.294.31 
Other than In<lia 16.55 20.16 36.71 22.16 16.30 38.46 

10,747.04 900.09 11,647.13 9,847.48 485.29 10,332.77 

Asat A,at 

31 December 2025 31 Marth 2025 

Non-Current Assets"' 
Web and related Accounting Software 

Total 
Web and related Accounting 

Total 
services services services Software services 

India 254.16 4,853.88 5,108.04 333.66 4.838.34 5,172.00 
Other than ln<lia 

254.16 4,853.88 5,108.04 333.66 4,838.34 5,172.00 

* Non-current assets exclude fmancial assets, investment in associates, deferred tax assets, tax assets and post9CR1ployment benefit assets. 
No single customer represents 10% or more of the Group's total revenue for the period ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, respectively. 

vu ...... m assets and liabilities 

As at 31 December 2025 As at 31 March 2025 

Web and related Accounting Software 
Unallouble Total 

Web and related Accounting Unallocable Total 
services services services Software services 

Segment assets 29.125.24 7,012.86 7,523.08 43.661.18 28.048.68 6,638.67 6,649.50 41 .336.85 

Se21Dent liabilities 18.881.77 1.382.44 20.264.21 18.218.61 1.265.34 19.483.95 
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30 Related party transactions 
i) Names of related parties and related party relationship: 

a) Entity's subsidiaries & associates 

b) Key Manaa:;ement Personnel (KMP): 

Name 
Dinesh Chandra Agatwa1 
Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 
Prateek Chandra 
Jitin Diwan 
Manoj Bhargava 
Dhruv Prakash 
Rajesh Sawhney 
Vivek Narayan Gour 

Pallavi Dinodia Gupta 
Aakash Chaudhry 
ManishVij 
VasudhaBagri 
Sandeep Barasiya 
Vasuta Agarwal 

c) Relatives of Key Manacement Personnel (KMP)• 

Bharat Agarwal 
ChotnaAg,rnal 
Gunjan Agarwal 
Anand Kwnar Agrawal 
Meena Agrawal 
Pankaj Agan.val 
Naresh Chandra Agrawal 
Prakash Chandra Agrawal 
Shravani Prakash 

Anjani Prakash 

Amit Agan.val " 
Pradeep Dinodia 

d) Entities where Key Manaa:;ement Personnel (KMP) eserclse aignificant influence.• 
Mansa EnteJJ)rises Private Limited 
SR Dinodia & Co LLP 
Dinesh Chandra Agatwa1 HUF 
Nanpara Family Trust 
Nanpara Business Trust 
Hamirwasia Business Trust 

Hamirwasia Family Trust 
National Engineering Industries Limited 

e) Other related parties • 

Subsidiaries 

Associates 

Tradezeal Online Private Limited 
Busy Infotech Private Limited (Formerly Tolexo Online Private Limited) (Refer note 33) 
Pay With Indiamart Private Limited 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited (Formerly known as Finlite Technologies Private Limited) 

Livekeeping Private Limited (Subsidiary ofLivekeeping Technologies Private Limited) (Strike offw.e.f29th October 2024) 
III.. Digital Private Limited (incorporated on 27 August 2024) 

Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 
Truckhall Private Limited 
Fleetx Technologies Private Limited (with effect from 11 April 2025) 
Agillos E-Commerce Private Limited 
Edgewise Technologies Private Limited 
1B Monotaro Private Limited 
Adansa Solutions Private Limited 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited 

Desipation 
Managing Director & CEO 
Whole Time Director 
Chief Financial Officer (upto 14 June 2024) 
Chief Financial Officer (with effect from 15 June 2024) 
Company Secretary & Whole time director with effect from 21 January 2025 
Non-Executive Director 
Independent Director (upto 23 September 2025) 
Independent Director 
Independent Director 
Independent Director (Upto 21 January 2025) 
Independent Director (with effect from 21 January 2025) 
Compliance Officer (with effect from 22 January 2025) 
Independent Director (with effect from 29 April 2025) 
Independent Director (with effect from 18 July 2025 ) 

Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust (administered Trust to manage employees share based payment plans of the Company) 

•with whom the Company had transactions during the reporting period. 

" Transactions from 01 November 2025 

ii) Key manaa:;ement personnel compenaation 

Short-tenn employee benefits 
Post-employment benefits 

Other long-tenn employee benefits 

Employee share based payment 

For the quarter ended 
31 December2025 

46.82 
0,08 

(0.15) 

4.69 
51.44 

For the quarter ended 
31 December2024 

40.69 
0.17 

(0.27) 

2.07 
42.66 

For the nine monthJ ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December2024 

138.97 125.08 
0.95 0.62 

1.68 4.07 

11.79 10.93 
153.39 140.70 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million. W'Lless otherwise stated) 

30 Related party transactions (Cont'd) 

The following table provides the total amowtt of transactions that have been entered into with the related parties for the period: 

Particulars For the quarter ended For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Entities where KMP exercise Significant influence: 
Rent & related miscellaneous expenses 
Mansa Enterprises Private Limited 2.25 1.65 

Tax consultania: and litigation SUtlllOI1 service 
S R Dinodia & Co LLP 0.33 0.19 

KMP and relatives ofKMP's: 
Recruitment and training expenses 
Key management personnel 0.75 0.75 

Dividend paid 
Key management personnel - -
Relatives of Key Management Personnel - -
Entities where Key Management Personnel exercise - -
significant influence 

Remuneration 
Relatives of Key Management Personnel 3.04 1.44 

Director's sitting fees 2.70 1.10 

Investment in associates 
Edgewise Technologies Private Limited 50.00 
Fleetex Technologies Private Limited - -
Truckhall Private Limited - 40.00 

Web advertisement & marketing services Q!Ovided to 
Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 1.21 1.66 
1B Monotaro Private Limited 0.49 0.35 

Loan to Associate 

Mobisy Technologies Private Limited - -
Interest on loan given 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited - 0.47 

Repayment of Loan by Associate 

Mobisy Technologies Private Limited - 30.00 

Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust 
Dividend paid - -
Share Capital issued 0.55 0.53 

For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

5.44 4.78 

1.41 0.54 

2.25 2.25 

1,4 13.43 565.39 

55.70 22.66 

6.49 2.36 

6.46 3.57 

6.20 5.40 

- 50.00 
410.00 -

- 40.00 

4.07 5.20 
1.48 1.02 

- 30.00 

- 0.62 

- 30.00 

1.12 0.60 
0.55 0.53 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in rNR million. W'Lless otherwise stated) 

30 Related party transactions (Cont'd) 

30 Related party transactions (Cont'd) 

The following table discloses the related parties balances at the period / year end: 

As at Balance Outstanding at the period / year end 
31 December 2025 

Associates 
Inye~nt in egyiO'.'.[urefia:mce ins:trnmenls Qf nssQ£ii!tes (at cost)* 
Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 
Truckhall Private Limited 
Agillos E-Connnerce Private Limited 
Edgewise Technologies Private Limited 
1B Monotaro Private Limited 
Adansa Solutions Private Limited 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited 

Fleetx Technologies Private Limited 

Inye~nt in !!~1 instruments of associmes (ill FVTPL) 
Edgewise Technologies Private Limited 

Trade receivables 
Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 

Trmle Pi!yi!ble (inclwling i!~!l W!mlie:il 
S R Dinodia & Co LLP 
Mansa Enterprises Private Limited 

Contract Liabilities 

Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 
1B Monotaro Private Limited 

*Does not mclude share of profit/loss of associate as accounted under eqwty method 

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties 

1,079.17 
375.10 
260.00 

133.45 
1,179.13 

137.50 
766.70 

1,539.12 

50.00 

0.21 

1.15 

0.08 

0.03 
1.45 

As at 
31 March 2025 

1,079.17 
315.10 
260.00 
133.45 

1,179.13 
137.50 
766.70 

-

50.00 

0.28 

0.77 

0.10 

0.02 
2.92 

The transactions with related parties are entered on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances as at the period end are unsecured and interest free and 
settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. This assessment is undenaken each financial year through examining 
the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates. 



lndiamart Intennesh Limited 
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

31 Contineent liabilities and commitments 

a) Contineent liabilities 

(i) Income~ demand (refer notes (a) and (b) below) 
Service tax/ GST demand (refer notes (c) and (d) below) 

Asal 
31 December 2025 

302.68 
219.18 

Asal 
31 March 2025 

302.68 
219.18 

(a) In respect of Assessment year 2016-17, a demand was raised on Busy Infotech private limited (estwhile known as Tolexo Online Private limited) due to addition of income relating to receipts of securities premium against share 
allotment made to IndiaMART lnterMESH Limited and accordingly the losses to be carried forward by Busy Infotech private limited (estwhile known as Tolexo Online Private limited) have been reduced from INR 719.22 to INR 
482.07 ( Tax impact @25.17%- INR 59.69) . The matter is pending with CIT(Appeals). Busy lnfotech private limited (estwhile known as Tolexo Online Private limited) is contesting the demand and the management believes that 
its position is possible to be upheld in the appellate process. No tax expense has been accrued in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for tax demand raised. 

(b) In respect of Assessment year 2017-18, a demand ofINR242.99 was raised on Busy lnfotech private limited (estwhile known as Tolexo Online Private limited) due to addition ofincome relating to receipts of securities premium 
against share allotment made to lndiaMART htterMESH Limited. The Company is contesting the demand and the management believes that its position is possible to be upheld in the appellate process. No tax expense has been 
accrued in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for tax demand raised. 

(c) Pursuant to the service tax audit for the financial year 2013-14 to 2017-18 (i.e.upto 30 June 2017). a demand was raised on non-payment ofsetvice tax under rule 6(3) of CCR, 2004 on "Net gain on sale of current investments" of 
INR 15.38. The Company had already recorded the provision for the said amount in the books of accounts in the financial year 2019-20. The Company was contesting the aforesaid mentioned demand against commissioner 
(Appeals). The order had been received rejecting the appeal and imposing 100% penalty ofINR 15.38. The Company filed an appeal before Tribunal against the order, and the management believes that the Company's position in 
the matter will be tenable. 

(d) The Central GST Commissionerate Naida has issued a tax demand ofINR 101 .90, along with a 100% penalty, alleging incorrect availment of Input Tax Credit (ITC) following the filing of Form TRAN-I under the Goods and 
Services Tax (GST) regime. This demand pertains to the transitional credit claimed by the lndiamart Intermesh Limited due to the demerger ofTolexo Online Private Limited into lndiamart lntennesh Limited. 
The Company has evaluated the claim and believes it was made in accordance with the court-approved scheme. Consequently, it strongly asserts that the transitional credit was rightly availed based on the legal provisions and 
factual circumstances surrounding the demerger. The appeal has been filed by the Company with Commissioner (Appeals) and the additional documents have been submitted in the first hearing. 
Based on internal assessment, the management believes the case has strong merits and, therefore, has not made any provision in the books of account for the said demand. 

(ii) The Group is involved in various lawsuits, claims and proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of business, the outcome of which is inherently uncertain. Some of these matters include speculative and frivolous claims for 
substantial or indeterminate amounts of damages. The Group records a liability when it is both probable that a loss has been incurred and the amount can be reasonably estimated. Significant judgment is required to determine both 
probability and the estimated amount. The Group reviews these provisions and adjusts these provisions accordingly to reflect the impact of negotiations, settlements, rulings, advice oflegal counsel, and updated infonnation. The 
Group believes that the amount or estimable range of reasonably possible loss with respect to loss contingencies for legal and other contingencies will not, either individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on its 
business, financial position, results or cash flows of the Group as at 31 December 2025. 

b) Capital and other commitments 
-As at 31 December 2025, the Company has INR 3.26 capital commitment (31 March 2025: INR 3.26). 

32 Investment in associates 
The Group has investment in associates and the aggregate summarised financial information in respect of the Group's associates accounted for using the equity method is as below: 

Carrying value of the Group's interest in associates 
The Group's share in loss for the period / year in associates 

33 Scheme of Amaleamation 

Asal 
31 December 2025 

3,625.96 

(420.70) 

Asal 
31 March 2025 

2,447.54 
(490.51) 

During the previous year, a composite scheme of amalgamation ("the Scheme") amongst wholly owned subsidiaries Busy Infotech Private Limited ( "Busy" or ''Transferor Company l "), Hello Trade Online Private Limited ("Hello 
Trade" or ''Transferor Company 2"), Tolexo Online Private Limited ("Tolcxo" or "Transferee Company'~ and their respective shareholders and creditors under Section 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 (read with the Rules made thereunder) was approved by the Board of Directors of the respective companies, had received requisite approvals and sanctioned by the Hon 'ble National Company Law Tribunal 
(NCLT) Chandigarh Bench vide its order dated January 17, 2025 with the appointed date of April 1, 2023. The Certified true copy of the said order dated February 12, 2025 was filed with the Registrar of Companies on February 14, 
2025 . In accordance with the order ofNCLT, the Group had given effect to the scheme, however it docs not have any material effect to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

Further, pursuant to the said scheme, Tolexo Online Private Limited has filed an application with ROC on March 12, 2025 for name change to "Busy lnfotech Private Limited" and has been approved on March 21 , 2025. 

34 During the period ended 31 December 2025, the Company has granted 406,730 Stock appreciation rights (SAR) to its eligible employees at a weighted average share price ofINR 2,245 per share with exercise price ofINR 10 each 
and vesting over a period of 5 years. 

35 The Government of htdia has notified provisions of The Code on Wages, 2019, The htdustrial Relations Code, 2020, The Code on Social Security, 2020 and The Occupational Safety, Health & Working conditions code, 2020 
("Labour Codes") subsuming 29 existing labour laws, which introduce changes to, inter alia, the definition of wages and the eligibility criteria for statutory employee benefits. These Codes have been made effective from 21 
November 2025; however, the corresponding rules thereunder are yet to be notified . 

Pursuant to the above, the Group has carried out an impact assessment which has resulted in increase in the provision for employee benefits by Rs. 90.72 (Gratuity by Rs. 55.17 and leave benefits by Rs. 35.55). The corresponding 
impact has been recognised as employee benefit expense in the Conslidated financial statements of the current reporting period in accordance with Ind AS 19 - Employee Benefits. 

The Government is in the process of notifying related rules to the New Labour Codes and impact of these will be evaluated and accounted for in accordance with applicable accounting standards in the period in which they are 
notified. 

36 Events after the reportine period 

The Group has evaluated all the subsequent events through 20 January 2026, which is the date on which these consolidated financial statements were issued, and no events have occurred from the balance sheet date through that date 
except for matters that have already been considered in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 
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To the Board of Directors of IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
 

Report on the Audit of the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the condensed standalone interim financial statements of IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
1 December 2025, 

the condensed standalone interim statement of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income) for 
the quarter and year to date period then ended, the condensed standalone interim statement of changes in 
equity and the condensed standalone interim statement of cash flows for the year-to-date period then ended, 
and notes to the condensed standalone interim financial statements, including material accounting policies 

. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid 
condensed standalone interim financial statements are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with 
Ind AS 34 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

 
 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) 

 Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
condensed standalone interim financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules thereunder, 
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code 
of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion on the condensed standalone interim financial statements. 

 
Management's Responsibilities for the Condensed Standalone Interim 
Financial Statements 

The Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
these condensed standalone interim financial statements in accordance with Ind AS 34 prescribed under 
section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also 
includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for 
safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; 
selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are 

 
Registered Office: 

 
 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into B S R & Co. LLP 
(a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) with effect from October 14, 
2013 

 
14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, 
Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center, Western Express 
Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063 

Independent Auditor's Report 

("the Company"), which comprise the condensed standalone interim balance sheet as at 3 

and other explanatory information, as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34 "Interim 
Financial Reporting" and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 

of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the 
Auditor's 

and Board of Directors' 

Company's Management and 



B S R & Co. LLP

 

reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls 
that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant 
to the preparation and presentation of the condensed standalone interim financial statements, which are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 
In preparing the condensed standalone interim financial statements, the Management and Board of Directors 

 applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors 
either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 
 

s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the condensed standalone interim financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

 but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these condensed standalone interim financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the condensed standalone interim financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 
and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing opinion on the effectiveness of 
 control. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

and related disclosures made by the Management and Board of Directors. 
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis 
of accounting in the preparation of condensed standalone interim financial statements and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our  report to the related disclosures in the 
condensed standalone interim financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 

However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the condensed standalone interim financial 
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the condensed standalone interim financial statements 
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that is in accordance with Ind AS 34. 

are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor' 

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

the entity's internal 

significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
auditor's 

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report . 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 
 

For B S R & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 101248W/W-100022
 
 
 

David Jones
Partner

 Place: Noida   Membership No. 098113 
  Date: 20 January 2026          UDIN: 26098113WIPFFS1131



IndiaMART lnterMESH Limited 
Condensed Standalone Interim Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

As at 

Notes 31 December 2025 
Assets 

Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Right-of-use assets 
Other Intangible assets 
Investment in subsidiaries and associates 
Financial assets 
(i) Investments 
(ii) Loans 
(iii) Other financial assets 
Non-current tax assets (net) 
Other non-current assets 
Total Non-current assets 

Current assets 
Financial assets 
(i) Investments 
(ii) Trade receivables 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 
(v) Loans 
(vi) Other financial assets 
Other current assets 
Total Current assets 
Total Assets 

Equity and Liabilities 

Equity 
Share capital 
Other equity 
Total Equity 

Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
8 
8 
18 
II 

8 
9 
10 
10 
8 
8 
II 

12 
13 

(i) Lease liabilities 15 
Contract liabilities 17 
Provisions 16 
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 26 
Total Non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 
(i) Lease liabilities 15 
(ii) Trade payables 

( a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 14 

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and 14 
small enterprises 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 15 
Contract liabilities 17 
Other current liabilities 17 
Provisions 16 
Current tax liabilities (net) 18 
Total Current liabilities 

Total Liabilities 
Total Equity and Liabilities 

Material accounting policies 2 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed standalone interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

49.69 
185.08 

6.43 
11,103.00 

3,244.82 
729.03 
654.46 
48.73 
13.97 

16,035.21 

26,727.46 
9.77 

477.03 
3.53 
6.17 

94.98 
37.68 

27,356.62 
43,391.83 

600.57 
24,016.25 
24,616.82 

156.15 
6,312.94 

470.70 
528.97 

7,468.76 

100.59 

261.68 

208.47 
10,228.79 

292.23 
140.42 
74.07 

11,306.25 

18,775.01 
43,391.83 

As at 

31 March 2025 

71.63 
251.83 

9.20 
9,378.17 

3,549.66 
0.61 

35.12 
50.41 

1.50 
13,348.13 

26,512.60 
16.79 

686.78 
2.61 
6.18 

256.85 
66.06 

27,547.87 
40,896.00 

600.05 
22,161.60 
22,761.65 

227.39 
5,870.62 

374.51 
312.67 

6,785.19 

102.98 

240.19 

270.41 
10,132.29 

459.30 
86.28 
57.71 

11,349.16 

18,134.35 
40,896.00 

For B S R & Co. LLP For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
Chartered Accountants 
!CAI Firm Registration No.: 101248W/ W-100022 
DAVID 
JULIAN 
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lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 

Dinesh Chandra g:~=~~~;~ia ':garwal 

Agarwal ~:,:1~2!,~~3t~ 
Dinesh Chandra Agarwal 
(Managing Director & CEO) 
DIN:00191800 

JITIN Digitally signed 
byJITINDIWAN 

DIWAN ~~~~~':0~1;: 
JitinDiwan 
(ChiefFinancial Officer) 

Place: Noida 
Date: 20 January 2026 

Brijesh 
Kumar 
Agrawal 

Digitally signed by 
Brijesh Kumar 
Agrawal 
Date: 2026.01.20 
12:01:36 +05'30' 

Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 
(Whole-time Director) 
DIN:00191760 

MANOJ 
BHARGAVA 

Digltallyslgnedby 
MANOJ BHARGAVA 
Date:2026.01.2011:56:28 
+-05'30' 

Manoj Bhargava 
(Company Secretary) 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months period ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

Income: 
Revenue from operations 
Other income 
Total income 

Expenses: 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance costs 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 

Profit before tax 

Income tax expense 
Current tax 
Deferred tax 

Total tax expense 
Net profit for the period 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

Re-measurement income/(loss) on defined benefit plans 
Income tax effect 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax 

Total comprehensive income for the period 

Notes 

19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 

26 
26 

26 

Earnings per equity share: 25 

Basic earnings per equity share (INR)-face value of!NR 10 each 
Diluted earnings per equity share (INR)-face value oflNR 10 each 

Material accountin olicies 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

---------
3,679.90 
1,323 .04 
5,002.94 

1,665 .50 
6.51 

36.00 
654.46 

2,362.47 

2,640.47 

430.52 
148.52 
579.04 

2,061.43 

36.57 
(9.21) 
27.36 
27.36 

2,088.79 

34.34 
34.20 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed standalone interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

ForB SR& Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAIFirrn Registration No. : 101248W/ W-100022 

David Jones 
Partner 
Membership No.: 098113 

Place: Noida 
Date: 20 January 2026 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

3,371.62 
228.87 

3,600.49 

1,401.25 
8.99 

50.80 
530.99 

1,992.03 

1,608.46 

358.30 
0.72 

359.02 
1,249.44 

(12.94) 
3.26 

(9.68) 
(9.68) 

1,239.76 

20.84 
20.78 

For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

10,746.27 9,842.83 
2 246.73 1,356.51 

12,993.00 11,199.34 

4,724.20 4,067.71 
21.25 29.22 

106.79 154.52 
2165.17 I 967.35 
7,017.41 6,218.80 

5,975.59 4,980.54 

1,207.37 1,101.93 
211.97 119.29 

1419.34 I 221.22 
4,556.25 3,759.32 

17.20 0.91 
(4.33) (0.23) 
12.87 0.68 
12.87 0.68 

4,569.12 3,760.00 

75 .92 62.70 
75.60 62.53 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 

Dinesh 
Chandra 
Agarwal 
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Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 
(Whole-time Director) 
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BHARGAVA ~t:!~!: 

Manoj Bhargava 
(Company Secretary) 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

(a) Equity share capital (Refer Note 12) 

Eauitv shares of INR 10 each issued subscribed and fullv oaid uo 
Equity share capital at the beginning of the period 
IEauitv shares issued to lndiamart Emolovee Benefit Trust durim~ the oeriod 
Equity share capital at the end of the period 
IF.nuitv shares held bv IndiarnartEmnlovee Benefit Trust as at neriod end (refer note 12ran 
Equity share capital at the end of the period net of elimination on account of shares held by lndiamart 
Employee Benefit Trust 

/bl Other eouitv /Refer Note 131 
Particulars 

Securities premium 

Balance as at 1 Aoril 2024 9 165.06 
Profit for the period -
Other comprehensive income for the period -
Total comprehensive income -
Issue of equity shares on exercise of share based awards during the period 87.81 
Employee share based payment expense (Refer note 21) -
Share based payment pertaining to subsidiaries -
Final dividend oaid ITNR 20/- oer share for financial vear ended 31 March 20241 -
Balance as at 31 December 2024 9.252.87 

Balance as at 1 Aoril 2025 9.355.01 
Profit for the period -
Other comprehensive income for the period -
Total comprehensive income -
Issue of equity shares on exercise of share based awards during the period 166.04 
Employee share based payment expense (Refer note 21) -
Share based payment pertaining to subsidiaries -
Final dividend oaid ITNR 50/- oer share for financial vear ended 31 March 2025) -
Balance as at 31 December 2025 9 521.05 

31 December 2025 31 December 2024 
600.33 599.80 

0.55 0.53 
600.88 600.33 

(O.J() (0.57\ 

600.57 599.76 

Reserves and surplus Total other equity 
Employee share Capital Retained earnings 
based payment Redemption 

reserve Reserve 
372.90 12.50 7 553.47 17 103.93 

- - 3,759.32 3,759.32 

- - 0.68 0.68 

- - 3 760.00 3 760.00 
(87.81) - - -
143.78 - - 143.78 
14.63 - - 14.63 

- - (I 198.98 (I 198.98) 
443.50 12.50 10 114.49 19 823.36 

370.39 12.50 12 423.70 22161.60 

- - 4,556.25 4,556.25 

- - 12.87 12.87 

- - 4 569.12 4 569.12 
(16604) - - -
271.96 - - 271.96 

14.06 - - 14.06 

- - (3 000.49' (3 000.49) 
490.37 12.50 13 992.33 24 016.25 

Gain of lNR 12.87 and INR 0.68 on remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans(net of tax) is recognised as a part of retained earnings for the period ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 
respectively. 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed standalone interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

For BS R& Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
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David Jones 
Partner 
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Place: Noida 

Date: 20 January 2026 
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lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Condensed Standalone Interim Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, wiless otherwise stated) 

Notes 

Cash flow from operating activities 
Profit before tax for the period 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Interest and other income 
Gain on de-recognition of lease liability 
Fair value gain on measurement, interest and income from sale of mutual funds, exchange traded 
fW1ds, bonds, debentures, units of alternative investment funds and investment trust 
Fair value loss on measurement of Investment in other entities 
Fair value (gain)/loss on measurement of derivative contract liability 
Impairment loss on investment 
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 
Share-based payment expense 
Finance costs 
Operating profit before working capital changes 

Changes in Working Capital: 
Trade receivables 

Other financial assets and loan to employees 
Other assets 

Other financial liabilities 
Trade payables 
Contract liabilities 

Provisions and other liabilities 

Cash generated from operations 
Income tax paid (net) 
Net cash generated from operating activities 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, other intangible assets and capital advances 
Purchase of current investments 
Inter-corporate deposits placed with financials institutions and body corporate 

Investment in subsidiaries, associates and other entities 
Proceeds from sale of current investments 
Interest and income from investment units 
Investment in bank deposits 
Loan to associate 
Repayment of loan by associate 
Net cash used in investing activities 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Repayment of lease liabilities (including interest) 
Payment of dividends 
Proceeds from issue of equity shares on exercise of share based awards 
Net cash used in financing activities 

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

Material accountin olicies 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the condensed standalone interim financial statements. 

As per our report of even date attached 

For B SR& Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
!CAI Firm Registration No.: 101248W/ W-100022 

OAVIOJULIAN~=::.. JONES _ __,_,. 

DavidJo;;;­
Partner 
Membership No .. 098113 

Place: N oida 
Date: 20 January 2026 
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For the nine months ended 

31 December 2025 

5,975.59 

106.79 
(47.09) 

(0.03) 

(1,368.72) 

(823 .53) 

160.00 
(0.59) 

271.96 
21.25 

4,295.63 

7.02 
157.09 

15.91 
(36.32) 

21.49 
538.82 

0.46 

5,000.10 
(1 ,189.33) 

3,810.77 

0.90 
(13 .94) 

(7,729.84) 
(700.00) 
(763 .50) 
8,507.80 

380.28 
(600.92) 

(919.22) 

(101.45) 
(3,000.11) 

0.26 
(3,101.30) 

(209.75) 
686.78 
477.03 

For the nine months ended 

31 December 2024 

4,980.54 

154.52 
(3 .58) 
(0.46) 

(1,378.09) 

49.06 
(15.62) 
232.80 
(3.00) 

143.78 
29.22 

4,189.17 

(3.84) 
136.58 

13.72 
(4.27) 

(80.40) 
350.62 

(32.43) 

4,569.15 
(1,129.83) 

3,439.32 

3.94 
(14.14) 

(15,918.47) 

(1,301.82) 
14,195.18 

352.47 
(0.23) 

(30.00) 
30.00 

(2,683.07) 

(113.58) 
(1,198.84) 

0.14 
(1,312.28) 

(556.03) 
811.42 
255.39 

Forand on behalf of the Board of Directors of 
lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Dinesh Chandra Olgltll~llgnodbyllnnhChondro Brijesh Kumar ~~~!~~t~~~~::awal 
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Dinesb Chandra Agarwal 
(Managing Director & CEO) 
DIN:00191800 
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DIWAN 

Jitin Diwan 

Digitally signed 
byJITINDIWAN 
Date: 2026.01.20 
11 :54:43 +05'30' 

(Chief Financial Officer) 

Place: Noida 
Date: 20 January 2026 

Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 
(Whole-time Director) 
DIN:00191760 

MANOJ 
BHARGAVA 

01g1tallyslgned by MANOJ 
BHARGAVA 
Date:2026.01.2011:57:36 
t 0S'30' 

Manoj Bhargava 
(Company Secretary ) 



IndiaMART lntermesh Limited 
Notes to condensed standalone interim financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

1. Corporate Information 

IndiaMART Intermesh Limited ("the Company") is a public company domiciled in India and was incorporated 
on 13 September 1999 under the provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. The equity shares of the 
Company are listed on BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange oflndia. The Company provides an online 
B2B marketplace for business products and services. It provides a platform to discover products and services 
and connect with the suppliers of such products and services. The registered office of the Company is located at 
1st Floor, 29-Daryagang, Netaji Subash Marg, New Delhi-110002, India. 

The condensed standalone interim financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution 
passed by Board of Directors on 20 January 2026. 

2. Material Accounting Policies 

(a) Statement of compliance 

The condensed standalone interim financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2025 have been prepared 
in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting and 
other Ind ASs notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time 
to time) and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") (as amended from time to time). 
These condensed standalone interim financial statements must be read in conjunction with the standalone financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2025. They do not include all the information required for a complete set 
of Ind AS financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and 
transactions that management believes are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Company's 
financial position and performance since the last annual standalone financial statements. 

All amounts disclosed in the condensed standalone interim financial statements have been rounded off to the 
nearest INR million as per the requirement of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, unless otherwise stated. 

(b) Basis of Preparation 

The condensed standalone interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for 
certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortised cost at the end of each reporting period. 

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per the Company's normal operating 
cycle. Based on the nature of services rendered to customers and time elapsed between deployment of resources 
and the realisation in cash and cash equivalents of the consideration for such services rendered, the Company has 
considered an operating cycle of 12 months. 

The statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method. The preparation of these condensed 
standalone interim financial statements requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgements. It 
also requires the management to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. 
The areas where estimates are significant to the condensed standalone interim financial statements, or areas 
involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, are disclosed in Note 3. 

(c) Revenue from contracts with customers and other income 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

The Company is primarily engaged in providing web services. Revenue from contracts with customers is 
recognised when control of the services is transferred to the customer at a fixed contract price that reflects the 
consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services and excluding taxes or 
duties collected on behalf of the government. 



IndiaMART lntermesh Limited 
Notes to condensed standalone interim financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

The disclosures of significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions relating to revenue from 
contracts with customers are provided in Note 3. 

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised. 

Rendering of services 

Revenue from web services is recognised based on output method i.e. pro-rata over the period of the contract as 
and when the company satisfies performance obligations by transferring the promised services to its customers. 
Revenues from lead based services is recognised based on output method i.e. as and when leads are consumed by 
the customer or on the expiry of contract whichever is earlier. Activation revenue is amortised over the estimated 
customer relationship period. 

Advertising revenue is derived from displaying web based banner ads and sale of online advertisements. Revenue 
from banner advertisement is recognised pro rata over the period of display of advertisement as per contract. 
Revenue from sale of online advertisements is recognised based on output method and the Company applies the 
practical expedient to recognize advertising revenue in the amount to which the Company has a right to invoice. 

Contract balances 

Trade receivables 

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the 
passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial 
assets in section m) Financial instruments. 

Contract liabilities 

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received 
consideration ( or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before 
the Company transfers services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised. The Company recognises 
contract liability for consideration received in respect of unsatisfied performance obligations and reports these 
amounts as deferred revenue and advances from customers in the balance sheet. The unaccrued amounts are not 
recognised as revenue till all related performance obligations are fulfilled. The Company generally receives 
transaction price in advance for contracts with customers that run up for more than one year. The transaction price 
received in advance does not have any significant financing component as the difference between the promised 
consideration and the cash selling price of the service arises for reasons other than the provision of finance. 

3. Significant accounting estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of condensed standalone interim financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the 
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, 
expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. The 
significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of 
estimation and uncertainty were the same as those described in the last standalone annual financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2025. 

Measurement of fair values 

The Company records certain financial assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis. The Company 
determines fair values based on the price it would receive to sell an asset or pay to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or most advantageous market for 
that asset or liability. 

The Company's management determines the policies and procedures for recurring fair value measurement, such 
as investment in debt instruments, equity instruments and preference instruments of other entities, investment in 
mutual funds, exchange traded funds, bonds, debentures, government securities units of investment trust measured 
at fair value. 



IndiaMART lntermesh Limited 
Notes to condensed standalone interim financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2025 
(Amounts in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

The Company has an embedded derivative feature in investment in a subsidiary. Derivatives are recognised 
initially at fair value; attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Fair value of the 
derivative is determined on inception using Monte Carlo simulation model. Subsequent to initial recognition, 
derivative is measured at fair value, and changes therein are accounted in profit or loss. 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data 
are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of 
unobservable inputs. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the condensed standalone interim financial 
statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the degree to which the 
inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value 
measurement in its entirety: 

(i) Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
(ii) Level 2- inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset 

or liability, either directly or indirectly; and 
(iii) Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability reflecting Company 's assumptions about 

pricing by market participants 

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the condensed standalone interim financial statements on fair value 
on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by 
re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a 
whole) at the end of each reporting period. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in 
determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability. 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
{Amount in INR million1 unless otherwise stated) 

4 Property, plant and equipment 
Computers Office equipments Furniture and Motor vehicles Leasehold Total Property, Capital work in 

fixtures Improvement plant and progress 
equipment 

Gross carrying amount 
As at 1 April 2024 367.90 52.38 6.20 7.22 433.70 6.81 

Additions for the year 3.50 4.41 0.51 11.50 19.92 6.46 
Disposals for the year** (16.51) (6.60) (2.93) (26.04) (11.50) 
As at 31 March 2025 354.89 50.19 3.78 7.22 11.50 427.58 1.77 

Additions for the period 2.13 4.43 2.47 9.03 
Disposals for the period** (170) (1.16) (2.86) 
As at 31 December 2025 355.32 53.46 6.25 7.22 11.50 433.75 1.77 

Accumulated depreciation 
As at 1 April 2024 234.86 45.26 3.59 3.62 287.33 1.77 

Charge for the year 84.91 4.35 0.77 1.12 2.11 93.26 
Disposals during the year** (15.39) (6.51) (2.74) (24.64) 
As at 3 I March 2025 304.38 43.10 1.62 4.74 2.11 355.95 1.77 

Charge for the period 24.34 3.27 0.73 0.58 1.75 30.67 
Disposals during the period** (1.41) (1.15) (2.56) 
As at 31 December 2025 327.31 45.22 2.35 5.32 3.86 384.06 1.77 

Net carrying value 
As at 1 April 2024 133.04 7.12 2.61 3.60 146.37 5.04 
As at 31 March 2025 50.51 7.09 2.16 2.48 9.39 71.63 
As at 31 December 2025 28.01 8.24 3.90 1.90 7.64 49.69 

•• Refer note 30 for transaction with related parties upto 31st December. 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

5 Right-of-use assets 

Leasehold land 
(refer note 1 below) 

Buildings 

Gross carrying amount 
As at 01 April 2024 

Additions for the year 
Disposals for the year (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 March 2025 

Additions for the period 
Disposals for the period (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 December 2025 

Accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment 
As at 01 April 2024 

Charge for the year 
Disposals for the year (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 March 2025 

Charge for the period 
Disposals for the period (refer note 2 below) 
As at 31 December 2025 

Net carrying value 
As at 01 April 2024 
As at 31 March 2025 
As at 31 December 2025 

Notes: 

37.12 825.08 

47.85 
(22.56) 

37.12 850.37 

6.72 
(2.34) 

37.12 854.75 

37.12 498.23 

111.09 
(10.78) 

37.12 598.54 

73.35 
(2.22) 

37.12 669.67 

326.85 
251.83 
185.08 

Total 

862.20 

47.85 
(22.56) 
887.49 

6.72 
(2.34) 

891.87 

535.35 

111.09 
(10.78) 
635.66 

73.35 
(2.22) 

706.79 

326.85 
251.83 
185.08 

1. The Company had received a letter issued by the authorities during the year ended 31 March 2024 which includes reference of order 
cancelling the land lease deed as per the terms of the lease arrangement. In the said order, it was also mentioned that to restore the cancelled 
lease, the concerned persons are required to file an appeal under section 41(3) of the UP Urban Planning and Development Act, 1973 within a 
stipulated time period. The Company had filed an appeal to restore the cancelled allotment of land within the prescribed timeline and the said 
appeal is pending before the appropriate authority. 

However, pursuant to limited visibility on potential outcome of the appeal, the Right to Use asset recognised in respect of such leasehold land 
and Capital work in progress related to this lease was fully provided. 

During the pendency of the appeal, the Company had filed a writ petition before the Allahabad High Court for directions to Infrastructure & 
Industrial Development (IID) to grant early hearing for the pending appeal and in the month of September, 2024 the Hon'ble High Court 
directed the IID to hear and dispose off the appeal at the earliest and also directed Noida authority to not to take any adverse action till 
disposal of such appeal. 

2. Disposal includes adjustment on account oflease modifications. 



IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

6 Other Intangible assets Unique 
Software telephone Total 

numbers 

Gross carrying amount 
As at 1 April 2024 13.73 4.70 18.43 

Additions for the year 9.70 9.70 
Disposal for the year* i6.472 i2.612 i9.082 
As at 31 March 2025 7.26 11.79 19.05 

Additions for the period 

Disposal for the period 

As at 31 December 2025 7.26 11.79 19.05 

Accumulated amortisation 
As at 1 April 2024 13.23 4.60 17.83 

Amortisation for the year 0.20 0.67 0.87 
Disposal for the year i6.292 i2.562 i8.852 
As at 31 March 2025 7.14 2.71 9.85 

Amortisation for the period 0.04 2.73 2.77 
Disposal for the period 
As at 31 December 2025 7.18 5.44 12.62 

Net carrying value 
As at 1 April 2024 0.50 0.10 0.60 

As at 31 March 2025 0.12 9.08 9.20 

As at 31 December 2025 0.08 6.35 6.43 

* Refer note 30 for transactions with related parties upto 31st December. 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Note, to Conden,ed Standalone lnterim Financial Statement, for the nine month, ended 31 December 2025 

Amount in INR milli unJess otherwise stated 

7 Inve, tm.ent in , ub,idia rie, and aHociate,• 

Inve,tment in , ub, idiarie, - Unquoted 
Fu.Uy JH'id u.p - 11.t cost 
Inve,tm.ent in Trade-zeal Online Private Limited 
Equity shares of INR 10 each 
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures ofINR 100 each 
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures ofINR 100 each (refer note (v) below) 

Inve, tment in Bu,y Jnfotech Private Limited (formerly Toleso Online Private Limited) (refer note 33) 

Equity shares of INR 10 each 
Add: Deemed investment (refer note (iii) below) 

Inve,tment in Pay With lndiamart Private Limited 
Equity shares ofINR 10 each 

Inve,tment in Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 51 ,138/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 51 ,138/- each) 
Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 51,135/- each) (refer note (i) below) 
Contractual investment rights (refer note (i) below) 
Add: Deemed investment (refer note (iii) below) 
Less : lmpainnent allowance 

Investment in [[L Digital Private Limited 
Equity shares ofINR 10 each 
Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of INR 10/- each 
Compulsory Convertible Debentures (CCD) of Rs IOI-each (refer note (vi) below) 

Inve,tment in aHociate, - Unquoted 

Fu.Uy JH'id u.p - 11.t cost 
Inve,tment in Simply Vyapar App, Private Limited 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 100 each (at premium ofINR 52,217.90/- each) 

Bonus shares received on above Compulsory convertible preference shares 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 52,307.90/- each) 
Bonus shares received on above Equity shares 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 100 each (at premium ofINR 290,261/- each) 

Bonus shares received on above Compulsory convertible preference shares 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 203,242/- each) 
Bonus shares received on above Equity shares 

Equity shares oflNR 10 each (at premiumofINR 290,351/- each) 
Bonus shares received on above Equity shares 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 100 each (at premium of INR 20,789.66/- each) 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 100 each (at premium of INR 14,417.80/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 14,507.80/- each) 

Inve, tment in Mobily Technologies Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 776/- each) 
Equity shares of INR 1 each (at premium of INR 776/- each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 836/- each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 1,222/- each) 
Equity shares of INR I each (at premium of INR 837 /- each) 
Equity shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 1,222/- each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 1,760.83/- each) 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR I each (at premium ofINR 1,872.68/- each) 

Equity shares oflNR 1 each (at premium oflNR 1552.74/- each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 1 each (at premium ofINR 1552.74/- each) 

Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till the date entity has become an associate 

Inve,tment in 1B Monotaro Private Limited 
Equity shares oflNR IO each (at premium ofINR 1,274.15/- each) 
Investment in Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 1,275.24/- each) 
Less : lmpainnent allowance (refer note (ii) below) 

Inve,tment in Fleets Tedmologie, Private Limited (refer note (iv) below) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 10 each (at premiwn ofINR 67,420/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 57,315/- each) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 10 each (at premiwn ofINR 93,565/- each) 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 140,352/- each) 

Equity shares oflNR 10 each (at premium ofINR 93 ,565/- each) 
Fair value loss recognised through profit and loss till the date entity has become an associate 

Total Investment in ,ub,idiaries and aHociate, 

Acgregate carrying value of unquoted inve,tm.enb 

Acgregate impairment in value ofinve,tmenb 

•Refer note 30 for transactions and outstanding balances pertaining to related parties. 

Note,: 

No. of ,hare, 

1,10,000 
93,25,000 
6,00,000 

2,95,83,125 

1,00,000 

6,843 

2,147 
7,853 

1,00,000 
7,50,000 

25,00,000 

5,954 

1,13,126 

JO 
190 

1,809 

34,371 

444 
8,436 

137 
2,603 

2,750 

2,814 

935 

1,28,593 
JOO 

1,19,474 
1,05,607 

17,750 
17,963 
45,407 

42,697 

JOO 
91,804 

8,11,250 
1,06,876 

10,323 

3,805 
2,226 

2,921 

808 

A,at 
31 December 2025 

1.10 
932.50 
60.00 

5,070.62 
13.89 

1.00 

350.01 

109.81 
403 .57 

8.29 
(52.61) 

1.00 
7.50 

25 .00 

311.50 

0.52 

525.26 

90.24 

39.78 

57.45 

40.85 

13.57 

99.92 
0.07 

100.00 
129.20 

14.86 
21 .98 
80.00 

80.00 

0.16 
142.64 

97.87 

1,041.77 
137.36 

(392.80) 

696.08 

218.12 
208.30 

410 .00 

75 .61 
(68.99) 

Amount 

993 .60 

5,084.51 

1.00 

819 .07 

33.50 
6,931.68 

1,079.17 

766.70 

786.33 

1,539.12 

4171.32 

11103.00 

11,103.00 

445.41 

A,at 
31 March 2025 

No. of,hare, 

1,10,000 1.10 
93,25,000 932.50 

2,95,83,125 5,070.62 
5.93 

1,00,000 1.00 

6,843 350.01 

2,147 109.81 
2,618 129.74 

27.18 
2.19 

(52.61) 

1,00,000 1.00 
7,50,000 7.50 

5,954 311.50 

1,13,126 

JO 0.52 
190 

1,809 525.26 

34,371 

444 90.24 
8,436 

137 39.78 
2,603 

2,750 57.45 

2,814 40.85 

935 13.57 

1,28,593 99.92 
JOO 0.07 

1,19,474 100.00 
1,05,607 129.20 

17,750 14.86 
17,%3 21.98 
45,407 80.00 

42,697 80.00 

JOO 0.16 
91,804 142.64 

97.87 

8,11,250 1,041.77 
1,06,876 137.36 

(232.80) 

Amount 

933.60 

5,076.55 

1.00 

566.32 

8.50 

64585.97 

1,079.17 

766.70 

946.33 

2 792.20 

9.J78.17 

9,378.17 

285.41 

i). Owing the period ended 31 December 2025, pursuant to Shareholder's agreement dated 25 March, 2022 the Company has pwchased shares ofLivekeeping Technologies Private Limited from its existing shareholder.. for a consideration oflNR 267.74 and 
accordingly, the associated contractual investment right of INR 27 .18 and derivative liability of INR 21 .10 is adjusted against the investment. 

ii). During the period ended 31 December 2025, an additional impainnent Joss amowiting to INR 160 has been recorded for Mm Monotaro Private Limited" based on impainnent testing performed due to actual perfonnance being lower than projected perfonnance, 
updated business forecasts and changes in the factors such as discount rate. 

iii) With effect from 0 I October 2024, the Company has discontinued the recharge arrangement towards cost of stock options allocated to employees of subsidiary companies consequent to which such cost from that date has been recognised as deemed investment. 

iv) During the period ended 31 December 2025, the Company made an additional investment ofINR 410 and INR 0.75 into CCPS and equity shares ofFleetx Technologies Private Limited respectively. Additionally, the advance given against the shares ofINR 

283 .16 has been converted into investments on account of allotment of equity shares & CCPS, thereby increasing its equity ownenihip on a fully diluted basis from 16.53% to 22.25% during the period 

v) During the period ended 31 December 2025, the Company has invested in the 6,00,000 0.0001% Compulsory Convertible Debentures (CCD) ofTradezeal Online Private Limited ofINR 100/-each at par aggregating to INR 60 convertible in the ratio of 1 :10. 

vi) During the period ended 31 December 2025, the Company has invested in the 25,00,000 0.000 I% Compulsory Convertible Debentures (CCD) of IIL Digitial Private Limited of INR 10/-each at par aggregating to INR 25 convertible in the ratio of I : I. 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Note, to Conden,ed Standalone lnterim Financial Statement, for the nine month, ended 31 December 2025 

Amount in INR milli unJess otherwise stated 

8 Financial aueb 

i) Investment, 
Non-current• 
a) Investment in subsidiaries at FVTPL 
b) Investment in other entities at FVTPL 

Current 
Investment in mutual funds and exchange traded funds at FVTPL 
Investment in bonds and debentures at FVTPL 
Investment in Government Securities-Quoted (measured at FVTPL) 
Invesmems in TREPS (Measured at Amortised Cost) 

•Refer note 30 for transactions and outstanding balances pertaining to related parties. 

Non-current inve,tmenb 
a) Inve,tment in in,trumenb of,ub,idiaries at FVTPL (fully paid-up) (Refer note (i) below) 

Unquoted (measured at FVTPL) 
Inve,tment in Tole:io Online Private Limited 
Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of INR 10 each 

Opening balance 
Less: Converted during the year 

Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 90 each) 
Less: Converted during the year 

Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of INR 10 each (at premium of INR 40 each) 
Less: Converted during the year 

Inve,tment in Trade-zeal Online Private Limited 
Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares ofINR IO each 

Inve,tment in Pay With lndiamart Private Limited 

Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of INR 10 each (at premium of INR 10 each) 

b) Inve,tment in other entitie, (fully paid up) 
Unquoted (measured at FVTPL) (Refer note (ii) below) 

lnve,tment in Mynd Solution, Private Limited 

Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 87.21 /- each) 
Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 117.50/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 451 .80/- each) 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR IO each INR (at premitm ofINR 149.32/- each) 
Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till date 

lnve,tment in Zlmyo con,ulting Private Limited 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 86,306.32/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR IO each (at premium ofINR 86,306.32/- each) 

Fair value loss recognised through profit and loss till date 

lnve,tment in Fleetl. Technologies Private Limited (Refer note 7(iv)) 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 67,420/- each) 

Equity shares ofINR 10 each (at premium ofINR 57,315/- each) 
Fair value loss recognised through profit and loss till date 

lnve,tment in BaldorTechnologie, Private Limited 
Equity shares of INR 1 each (at premium of INR 362.22/- each) (Refer note (iii) below) 
Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 5 each (at premium ofINR 1,811 .10/- each) 

Compulsory convertible preference shares ofINR 5 each (at premium ofINR 358.22/- each) 
Compulsory convertible Debentures ofINR 640 each (at premium ofINR 445 .59/- each) (Refer note (iii) below) 

Fair value gain recognised through profit and loss till date (Refer note (iii) below) 

Advance pending ,hare tran, fer (refer note 7(iv)) 

c) lovestmeot in debt instruments of associates - Unquoted (measured at FVTPL) 
lnve,tment in Mobi,y Technologie, Private Limited 
Investment in Compulsory convertible debentures ofINR 1,000/- each in Mobisy Technologies Private Limited 
()p<rung 
Conversion dwing the year 

Total non-current investments (a+b+c) 

Notes: 

A,at 
31 December 2025 

No. of share, 

78,70,000 128.06 

27,75 ,ooo ---~'~'-~'o~ 

24,74 ,637 
1,80,000 

55,526 

15,I0,656 

1,870 

100 

6,95,922 
3,54,619 

400 

240.56 
22.95 

25.64 

240.68 
689.97 

161.41 

8.63 

(49 .06} 

252.78 
644 .02 

0.15 

823 .53 

Amount 

128.06 

55.50 

183.56 

1,219 .80 

120.98 

1,720.48 

3 061.26 

3,244.82 

A, at 
31 December 2025 

183.56 
3 061.26 
3 244.82 

17,487.84 
5,646.50 
3,593.12 

26 727.46 

A,at 
31 March 2025 

No. ohhares 

2,09,89,275 
(2,09,89,275) ____ _ 

12,98,050 
(12,98,050) ____ _ 

1,89,000 
(1 ,89,000) ____ _ 

78,70,000 128.06 

27,75 ,000 ---~'~'~·'0~ 

24,74 ,637 240.56 
1,80,000 22.95 

55,526 25 .64 

15,I0,656 240.68 
689.97 

1,870 161.41 

100 8.63 

(49.06) 

10,323 696 .08 

3,805 218.12 
(68.99) 

100 0.04 
3,54,619 644 .02 

400 0.15 
2,32,810 252 .74 

1,60,000 160.00 

(1 ,60,oooJ __ _.("'16"'0"'.00""1 

A, at 
31 March 2025 

183.56 
3 366. IO 
3 549.66 

14,549.41 
7,228.76 
4,624.51 

I09.92 
26 512.60 

Amount 

128.06 

55.50 

183.56 

1,219.80 

120.98 

845 .21 

8%.95 

283 .16 

3,366.10 

l.549.66 

i). The Company had invested in optionally convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares COCCRPS') of its subsidiaries. Based on the terms ofOCCRPS, these have been classified as financial instruments in the nature of financial assets to be measured at fair 
value. Fair value of these instruments has been detennined based on market multiples / replacement cost method / discounted cash flow valuation technique using cash flow projections and discount rate. Gain/loss on subsequent re-measurement is recognised through 
Statement of Profit and Loss. 
ii). The Company has investment in compulsory convertible preference shares and equity shares of other entities, based on the terms of these instruments they are being measured at fair value through profit and loss. 

iii). During the period ended 31 December 2025 , 232,810 CCDs issued by Baldor Technologies Private Limited are converted into 695,822 equity shares ofINR I each. Further fair valuation gain oflNR 823.53 has been recognized in the statement of profit and loss 
based on updated business forecasts and changes in the factors such as market multiple and other economic factors. 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Note, to Conden,ed Standalone lnterim Financial Statement, fo r the nine month, ended 31 December 2025 

Amount in INR milli unJess otherwise stated 

8 Financial auet, (Cont'd) 

Curnnt inve,tmenb 
Investment in nwtual fonds and exchange traded fonds - Quoted (measured at FVTPL) 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Arbitrage FWld 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Corporate Bond Fund 
Aditya Birla Sun Life Nifty SDL Apr 2027 Index Fund 
Axis Corporate Bond Fund 
Axis Money Market Fund 
Bharat Bond ETF April-2025 
BHARAT Bond ETF -April 2030 
Bandhan Money Market Fund 
Edelweiss NIFTY PSU Bond Plus SOL Apr 2026 50:50 Index FWld 
Edelweiss CRISIL IBX 50:50 Gilt Plw SOL April 2037 index fund 
Edelweiss Arbitrage Fund 
Edelweiss Nifty Midcap l50 Momentum 50 Index Fund 
HDFC Low Duration Fund 
HDFC Corporate Bond Fund 
ICICI Prudential Savings Fund 
ICICI Prudential Liquid Fund 
ICICI Prudential Corporate Bond Fund 
ICICI Prudential Nifty SOL Dec 2028 Index Fund 
ICICI Prudential Nifty AJpha Low Volatility 30 ETF 
ICICI Prudential Nifty 200 Quality 30 ETF 
Invesco India Arbitrage Fund 
Kotak Corporate Bond Fund 
Kotak Arbitrage Fund 
KotakNifty SOL Apr 2027 Top 12 Equal Weight Index Fund 
Kotak Nifty SOL Apr 2032 Top 12 Equal Weight Index Fund 
Nippon India Dynamic Bond Fund 
Tata Money Market Fund 
Nippon India Nivesh Lakshya Long Duration Fund 
Nippon India Nifty Alpha Low Volatility 30 Index Fund 
SBI Magmnn Constam Maturity Fund 
SBI Nifty200 Quality 30 Index Fund 
SBI Nifty 200 Quality 30 ETF 
Tata Arbitrage Fund 
UT! Nifty200 Quality 30 Index Fund 
Total 

Investment in bonds and debentures- Quoted (measured at FVTPL) 
Bank ofBaroda Perpetual Bond 
Bajaj Finance Ltd. Bond 
Bajaj Finance Ltd Zero Coupon Bond 
Canara Bank Perpetual Bond 
Axis Finance Ltd Bond 
HDFC Bank Perpetual Bond 
HDFC Bank Bond 
HOB Financial Services Ltd Bond 
India lnfradebt Ltd Bond 
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd. Zero Coupon Bond 
Mahindra & Mahindra Financial Services Ltd. Bond 
Punjab National Bank Perpetual Bond 
REC Bond 
TATA Capital Limited Bond 
State Bank of India Perpetual Bond 
State Bank of India Tier-II Bond 
Union Bank of India Perpetual Bond 
Total 

Jnvestmenl in Government Securitie11- Quoted (measured al FVTPL) 
7.18% Government of India 2033 
7.1 0% Government of India 2034 
7.18% Government of India 2037 
7.44% Government ofKamataka SGS 2034 
7.42% Government ofKamataka SGS 2035 
7.45% Government of Kamataka SGS 2037 
7.43% Government of Tamil Nadu SGS 2034 
7.72% Government of Maharashtra SGS 2035 
7.40% Government of Maharashtra SGS 2035 
7.73% Government of Maharashtra SGS 2036 
7.38% Government of Tamil Nadu SGS 2034 
7.34% Government of Tamil Nadu SGS 2034 
Total 

Jnvesment11 in Tri-Party Repo Settlonenl-Unquoted (mewured al amortued cost) 
1REPS Lending 

Total 

A11regate book value of quoted inve,tmenb 
A11regate market nlue of quoted investment, 
A11regate carrying n lue of unquoted inve,tment, 

No. ofunit, 

93,19,777 
1,16,44,141 
3,91 ,18,998 

87,77,620 

7,11 ,756 
13,49,169 

4,74,76,047 
6,94,63 ,060 

66,89,357 
3,52,02,737 
1,54,29,585 

47,38,647 
14,43,254 

1,12,625 
2,06,88,321 
4,82,19,177 
1,84,82,974 
2,05,79,467 
1,21 ,49,755 

2,16,768 
1,06,63,134 
4,48,35,182 
9,46,02,577 
2,49,40,628 

4,306 
1,93 ,81 ,965 
4,32,85,702 

9 1,91 ,798 
28,70,I05 

5,90,671 
1,50,61,386 
7,43 ,75,147 

5,000 
250 

2,500 
20 

2,775 
5,000 

JOO 

7,500 
JO 

10,000 
250 
JOO 

15 

1,25,00,000 
10,00,000 
35,00,000 
25,00,000 
20,00,000 
25,00,000 
25,00,000 
35,00,000 
25,00,000 
20,00,000 

A,at A,at 
31 December 2025 31 March 2025 

Amount No. ofunib Amount 

275.49 
1,374.96 1,16,44,141 1,309.41 

501.93 3,91,18,998 475.36 
163.83 87,77,620 154.72 

46,002 65.14 
8,20,4 19 1,057.65 

1,111.94 
60.87 28,09,536 120.25 

639.19 4,74,76,047 607.49 
905 .06 6,94,63,060 881 .09 
143.58 
641.89 98,98,494 162.62 
998.75 1,54,29,585 945.37 
162 .06 47,38,647 154.20 
823 .07 14,43,254 778.81 

45 .25 
668.25 2,06,88,321 632.06 
627.14 4,82,19,177 590.65 
516.13 1,84,82,974 477.66 
453 .30 2,05,79,467 402.46 
432 .99 42,25,8 14 143.30 
881.17 2,16,768 834.11 
440.53 89,56,599 352.47 
570.82 4,48,35,182 539.87 

1,228.87 9,46,02,577 1,183.05 
1,021.27 2,49,40,628 973 .67 

21.41 40,251 189.83 
355.61 1,93,81,965 350.66 
704 .37 1,49,3 1,027 225.22 
620.57 91,91,798 596.39 

30.10 
136.84 5,90,67 1 121.54 
235 .10 
695.50 2,70,02,160 224.36 

17 487.84 14 549.41 

JO l04.06 
512.22 7,500 774.23 
318.01 250 300.77 

30 307.46 
270.26 2,500 253 .96 
206.30 20 207.05 
787.50 525 784.11 
535.11 5,250 785.08 
106.07 JOO 99.86 

250 247.36 
795 .20 7,500 764 .69 
108.98 JO l01.92 
564 .20 10,000 544.65 
256.94 250 260.32 

1,023 .6 1 JOO 1,033 .04 
500 509.41 

162.10 15 150.79 
5 646.50 7,228.76 

60,00,000 627.34 
20,00,000 213.31 

1,320.02 1,40,00,000 1,475.62 
103.17 10,00,000 l03 .87 
358.63 35,00,000 363.62 
255 ,70 25,00,000 260.56 
205.03 20,00,000 206.46 
264 .31 25,00,000 267.39 
255.82 25,00,000 259.37 
371.59 35,00,000 375.6 1 
252.34 25,00,000 263 .37 
206.51 20,00,000 207.99 

3 593.12 4 624.51 

109.92 

109.92 

26,727.46 26,402.68 
26,727.46 26,402.68 
3,244.82 3,659.58 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Note, to Conden,ed Standalone lnterim Financial Statement, for the nine month, ended 31 December 2025 

Amount in INR milli unJess otherwise stated 

8 Financial aueb (Cont'd) 

ii) Loan, (mea,ured at amorti,ed cod) 

Non current 
Considered good- Unsecured 

Inter-corporate deposits .. 
-LIC 
-PNB Housing Finance Ltd. 

Loans to employees• 

Current 
Considered good- Unsecured 

Loans to employees• 

Notes : 
•Represent interest free loans to employees, which are generally recoverable within 24 monthly instalments. 
•• Intercotporate deposits placed with financial institutions yield fixed interest rates. 

iii) Other financial auet, (mea,ured at amorti,ed co,t) 

Non-current (un,ecured, con,idered 100d unleu , tated othent'Ue) 
Security deposits 
Deposits with banks 
- Deposits with maturity of more than twelve months•• 

Current (un,ecured, con,idered good unleu , tated othenri,e) 
Security deposits 
Amount recoverable from payment gateway 
Other receivables • 

Notes : 
Security deposits are non-interest bearing and are generally on term of 3 to 9 years. 
• Refer Note 30 for outstanding balances pertaining to related parties . 
.. Includes interest accrued. 

9 Trade receivables 

Un,erured, con,idered good unleu ,tated othenri,e 
Trade receivables 
Receivables from related parties (Refer note 30) 
Total 

Note,: 
a) No trade receivables are due from directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person. 
b) Fortcnns and conditions relating to related party receivables, Refer Note 30. 
c) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on tcnns of 30 to 180 days. 

10 Ca,h and bank balance, 

a) Ca,h and ca,h equivalent, 
Cheques on hand 
Balance with bank 
- On current accounts 
Total Cash and ca,h equivalent, 

Note: 
Cash and cash equivalents for the pwpose of cash flow statement comprise cash and cash equivalents as shown above. 

b) Bank balance, other than ca,h and cash equinlenb 
i) Deposits with banks 
- remaining maturity for more than twelve months 

Less : amotmt disclosed under non-cUITcnt bank deposits (refer note 8 (iii)) 

i) Earmarked balances with banks• 
Amount dh clo,ed under current bank depo,ib 

• Earmarked balances includes below items :­
•Unclaimed/Unpaid dividend 
-Bank balance with Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust 
-Deposit tmder lien 

I I Other asset, 

Non-current (un,ecured, con,idered j!!:OOd unleu ,tated othent'Ue) 

Capital advance 
Prepaid expenses 
Indirect taxes recoverable (Refer Note 32 (a)(2)) 
Total 

Current (un,ecured, con,idered good unleu ,tated othenri,e) 

Advances recoverable 
Indirect taxes recoverable 
Prepaid expenses 
Tolal 

A,at 
31 December 2025 

207.96 
519.52 

1.55 
729.03 

6.17 
6.17 

A,at 
31 December 2025 

41.63 

612.83 
654.46 

33.58 
60.16 

1.24 
94.98 

A,at 
31 December 2025 

A,at 

9.52 
0.25 
9.77 

31 December 2025 

A,at 

75.13 

401.90 
477.03 

612.83 
612.83 

(612.83) 

3.53 
3.53 

0.74 
2.70 
0.09 

31 December 2025 

1.40 
0.01 

12.56 
13.97 

A,at 

31 December 2025 

11.49 
936 

16.83 

37.68 

A,at 
31 March 2025 

0.61 
0.61 

6.18 
6.18 

A,at 
31 March 2025 

35.12 

35.12 

35.11 
221.34 

0.40 
256.85 

A, at 
31 March 2025 

A,at 

16.49 
0.30 

16.79 

31 March 2025 

A,at 

284.10 

402.68 
686.78 

2.61 
2.61 

0.36 
2.14 
0.11 

31 Mardi 2025 

1.40 
0.10 

1.50 

A,at 
31 March 2025 

13.20 
7.13 

45.73 
66.06 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

12 Share capital 

Authorised equity share capital (INR 10 per share) 

As at 01 April 2024 
As at 31 March 2025 
As at 31 December 2025 

Authorised 0.01 % cumulative preference share capital (INR 328 per share) 

As at 01 April 2024 
As at 31 March 2025 
As at 31 December 2025 

Issued equity share capital (subscribed and fully paid up) (INR 10 per share) 
Asat 

31 December 2025 
Number of shares 

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the period/year 
Equity shares issued to lndiamart Employee Benefit Trust during the period/year (refer note (a) below) 
Shares outstanding at the end of the period/year 
Equity shares held by Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust as at end of period/year(refer note (a) below) 
Shares outstanding at the end of the period/ year net of elimination on account of shared held by 
Indiamart Employee Benefit Trust 

Notes: 

6,00,32,148 
55 000 

6,00,87,148 
(30,879) 

6,00,56,269 

Number of shares Amount 

91941421460 994.42 

9,94,42,460 994.42 

9,94,42,460 994.42 

Number of shares Amount 

3 0.00 
3 0.00 
3 o.oo 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

Amount Number of shares Amount 
600.33 5,99,79,148 599.80 

0.55 53 000 0.53 
600.88 6,00,32,148 600.33 

(0.3 1) (27,078) (028) 
600.57 6,00,05,070 600.05 

During the year ended 31 March 2021, the Company had raised money by the way of Qualified Institutions Placement ('QIP') and alloted 1,242,212 equity shares of face value INR 10 each to the 

eligible qualified institutional buyers (QIB) at a price of INR 8,615 per equity share (including a premium of INR 8,605 per equity share) aggregating to INR 10,701.66 on 22 February 2021. The issue 

was made in accordance SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended. 

Expenses incurred in relation to QIP amounting to INR 189.67 were adjusted from Securities Premium Account which resulted into the QIP's net proceeds of INR I 0,511 .99. 

Out of these proceeds, the Company has utilised the entire amount of!NR 10,511.99 towards purposes specified in the placement document from the date ofQIP till the previous financial year. 

a) Shares held by Indiamart employee benefit trust against employees share based payment plans (face value: INR 10 each) 
Asat Asat 

31 December 2025 31 March 2025 

Opening balance 
Purchased during the period/year 
Transfer to employees pursuant to SAR/ESOP exercised 
Closing Balance 

13 Other equity 

Securities premium 
Capital redemption reserve 
Employee share based payment reserve 
Retained earnings 

Total other equity 

Nature and purpose of reserves and surplus: 

Number 
27,078 
55,000 

(51,199) 
30879 

Amount 
0.28 
0.55 

(052) 
0.31 

Number 
30,202 
53,000 

(56,124) 
27078 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

9,521.05 
12.50 

490.37 
13,992.33 

24,016.25 

a) Securities premium: The Securities premium account is used to record the premium on issue of shares and is utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 . 

Amount 

Asat 

0.31 
0.53 

(0.56) 
0.28 

31 March 2025 
9,355.01 

12.50 
370.39 

12,423.70 

22,161.60 

b) Capital redemption reserve: The Capital redemption reserve is created when company purchases its own shares out of free reserves or securities premium. A sum equal to the nominal value of the 
shares so purchased is transferred to capital redemption reserve. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of section 69 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

c) Employee share based payment reserve: The Employee share based payment reserve is used to recognise the compensation related to share based awards issued to employees m1der Company's Share 
based payment scheme. 

d) Retained earnings: Retained earnings represent the amount of accumulated earnings of the Company, and re-measurement gains/losses on defined benefit plans. 
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14 Trade payables• 

Payable to micro, small and mediwn enterprises•• 
Payable to others 
Accrued expenses 
Total 

• Refer Note 30 for outstanding balances pertaining to related parties. 

•• As per the Micro, Small and Mediwn Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ( as represented by management) 

15 Lease and other fmancial liabilities 

Lease liabilities 
Non current 
Current 

Total 

Other financial liabilities 

Current 
Payable to employees 
Derivative contract liability* 
Capital creditors 
Other payable** 

Total 

As at 
31 December 2025 

As at 

12.58 
249.10 
261.68 

31 December 2025 

156.15 
100.59 
256.74 

197.20 

11.27 

208.47 

As at 
31 March 2025 

0.24 
239.95 
240.19 

As at 
31 March 2025 

227.39 
102.98 
330.37 

235.61 
21.10 
4.90 
8.80 

270.41 

• This was pertaining to the liability on account of embedded derivative as per the shareholders agreement ofLivekeeping Technologies Private Limited. (refer note 7(i)) 
**Includes unclaimed/unpaid dividend of!NR 0.74 (31 March 2025: INR 0.36). 

16 Provisions 

Non-current 
Provision for employee benefits (Refer Note 27 and 35) 

Provision for gratuity 

Provision for Leave encashment 
Total 
Current 
Provision for employee benefits (Refer Note 27 and 35) 

Provision for gratuity 

Provision for leave encashment 
Provision-others* 
Total 
• towards indirect taxes (refer note 32(a)(l)) 

17 Contract and other liabilities 

Contract liabilities• 
Non-current 
Deferred revenue 

Current 
Deferred revenue 
Advances :from customers 

Total 

Asat Asat 
31 December 2025 31 March 2025 

302.09 215.83 

168.61 158.68 

470.70 374.51 

52.08 34.73 

72.96 36.17 
15.38 15.38 

140.42 86.28 

As at As at 
31 December 2025 31 March 2025 

6,312.94 5,870.62 
6,312.94 5,870.62 

9,742.12 9,098.35 
486.67 I 033.94 

10,228.79 10,132.29 
16,541.73 16,002.91 

• Contract liabilities include consideration received in advance to render web services in future years. Refer Note 30 for outstanding balances pertaining to related parties. 

Other liabilities-Current 

Statutory dues 
Tax deducted at source payable 
GSTpayable 
Others 

Total 

18 Income tax assets and liabilities (net) 

Income tax assets and liabilities (net of provisions) 
Non current 
Income tax assets 
Less: Provision for income tax 
Total non current tax assets (net) 

Current 
Income tax assets 
Less : Provision for income tax 
Total current tax liabilities (net) 

62.20 
212.28 

17.75 
292.23 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

1,603.48 
(1,554.75) 

48.73 

1,110.91 
(1,184.98) 

!74.0Z) 

50.98 
392.70 

15.62 
459.30 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

50.72 
(0.31) 
50.41 

1,473.14 
(1,530.85) 

(57.71) 
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19 Revenue from operations"' 

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue from contracts with customers: 

Sale of services 
Incane from web services 
Advertisement and marketing services 
Total 

•Refer note 30 for transactions pertaining to related parties. 

Changes in contract liability balances during the period are as follows: 

Opening balance at the beginning of the period 
Less: Revenue recognised from contract liability balance at the bcgining of the period 
Add: Amount received from customers during the period 
Less: Revenue recognised from amounts received during the period 
Closing balance at the end of the period 

Revenue from External Customers 

India 
Others than India 
Total 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

3,659.78 
20.12 

3,679.90 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

16,325.57 
(3,263.80) 
3,896.06 

!416.I0j 
16 541.73 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

3,675.75 

4.15 

3 679.90 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

3,337.65 
33.97 

3.J71.62 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

14,257.00 

(2,935.32) 
3,412.24 

!436.30j 
14 297.62 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

3,363.43 

8.19 

3~71.62 

For the nine month.1 ended 
31 December 2025 

10,692.03 
54.24 

10 746.27 

For the nine month, ended 
31 December 2025 

16,002.91 
(7,676.88) 
11,285.09 

!3 069.39j 
16 541.73 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

10,729.72 
16.55 

10 746.27 

For the nine month!: ended 
31 December 2024 

9756.40 
86.43 

9Jj42.83 

For the nine month!: ended 
31 December 2024 

13,947.00 
(6,730.92) 
10,193.45 

!3 lll.9lj 
14 297.62 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

9,820.67 
22.16 

9,!!42.83 
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20 Other income 

Fair value gain/(loss) on measurement and income from sale of financial assets 
-Fair value gain/(loss) (net) on measurement, interest and income from sale of 

mutual funds, exchange traded funds, bonds, debentures and investment trust 
-Fair value loss on measurement of Investment in other entities (refer note S(iii)) 
-Fair value gain/ (loss) on measurement of derivative contract liability 
Interest income from financial assets measured at amortised cost 
- on bank deposits 
- on corporate deposits and loans 
- on security deposits 
Gain on de-recognition oflease liability 
Net gain on disposal ofpropeny, plant and equipment 
Miscellaneous income 
Total 

21 Employee benefits expense 

Salaries, allowance and bonus 
Gratuity expense (Refer note 35) 
Leave encashment expense (Refer note 35) 
Contribution to provident and other f\lllds 
Employee share based payment expense (Refer note 34) 
Staff welfare expenses 
Total 

22 Finance costs 

Interest cost oflease liabilities 
Total 

23 Depreciation and amortisation expense 

Depreciation of Property, plant and equipment (Refer note 4) 
Depreciation of Right-of-use assets (Refer note 5) 
Amortisation of Other Intangible assets (Refer note 6) 
Total 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

474.03 

823.53 

7.57 
14.16 
0.80 
0.02 
0.24 
2.69 

1,323.04 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

1,438.54 
66.53 
20.51 
21.76 

103.75 
14.41 

1,665.50 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

6.51 
6.51 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

10.61 
24.47 

0.92 
36.00 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

217.93 

5.09 

0.04 
0.47 
0.87 
0.1 7 
2.76 
1.54 

228.87 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

1.282.43 
22.01 
22.69 
18.78 
43.61 
11.73 

1,401.25 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

8.99 
8.99 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

23.71 
26.93 

0.16 
50.80 

For the nine months ended 31 For the nine months ended 
December 2025 31 December 2024 

1,368.72 

823.53 

14.13 
30.56 

2.40 
O.Q3 
0.59 
6.77 

2.246.73 

For the nine months ended 31 
December 2025 

4,161.12 
120.81 
61.94 
62.41 

271.96 
45.96 

4,724.20 

For the nine months ended 31 
December 2025 

21.25 
21.25 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

30.67 
73.35 
2.77 

106.79 

1,378.09 

(4906) 
15.62 

0.39 
0.62 
2.57 
0.46 
3.00 
4.82 

l.Jl!6.51 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

3,688.90 
63.01 
77.74 
56.17 

143.78 
38.11 

4,067.71 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

29.22 
29.22 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

69.95 
84.29 

0.28 
154.52 
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24 Other expenses• 

Content development expenses 
Buyer Engagement expenses 
Customer Support expenses 
Outsourced sales cost 
Internet and other online expenses 
Rates and taxes 
Outsourced support cost 
Advertisement expenses 
Power and fuel 
Repair and maintenance: 

- Plant and machinery 
• Others 

Travelling and conveyance 
Recruitment and training expenses 
Legal and professional fees 
Directors' sitting fees 
Auditor's remWJeration 
Insurance expenses 
Impairment loss on investment (Refer note 7) 
Collection charges 

Corporate social responsibility activities expenses 
Rent 

Miscellaneous expenses 
Total 

"'Refer note 30 for transactions pertaining to related parties. 

25 Earnings per share (EPS) 

For the quarter ended 
3 t December 2025 

47.32 
16.45 
62.60 

144.11 
164.00 

2.37 
4.35 

57.36 
5.11 

1.73 
20.62 
l0.75 
4.80 

14.86 
2.70 
2.53 

18.63 

13.93 
36.41 

22.57 

1.26 
654.46 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 3 t December 2024 

56.26 171.25 189.80 
22.79 53.52 19.01 
53.03 181.16 168.52 

141.39 513.15 554.45 
128.20 452.88 373.63 

1.08 6.49 3.97 
3.91 13.31 12.46 
9.93 181.92 23.98 
4.86 18.23 16.61 

1.84 6.00 5.17 
18.75 60.03 55.35 
8.75 37.35 30.93 
3.98 18.49 15.74 

11.71 52.23 38.13 
I.IO 6.20 5.40 
2.28 7.41 6.84 

16.67 52.79 51.15 
160.00 232.80 

10.79 40.74 28.47 

16.73 66.95 32.00 
14.03 62.51 38.37 

2.91 2.56 4.51 
530.99 2,165.17 1,967.35 

Basic EPS amoWJts are calculated by dividing the earnings for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. 
Diluted EPS are calcuJated by dividing the earnings for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average 
number of equity shares that wouJd be issued on conversion of all the dilutive potential equity shares into equity shares. The following reflects the basic and diluted EPS computations: 

Basic 
Net profit as per the statement of profit and loss for computation ofEPS (A) 
Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculating basic EPS (B) 
Basic earnings per equity share (A/B) 

Diluted 
Weighted average number of equity shares used in calcuJating basic EPS 
Potential equity shares 
Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating diluted EPS (C) 

Diluted earnings per equity share (NC) 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

2,061.43 
60025518 

34.34 

6,00,25,518 
2,58,792 

6,02,84,310 
34.20 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

1,249.44 
59959813 

20.84 

5,99,59,813 
1,54,509 

6,01 ,14,322 
20.78 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

4,556.25 
6,00,15,529 

75.92 

6,00,15,529 
2,55,660 

6,02,71,189 

75.60 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

3,759.32 
5 99 53 719 

62.70 

5,99,53,719 
1,68,640 

6,01 ,22,359 
62.53 

There are potential equity share for the period ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024 in the form of share based awards granted to employee which have been considered in the calculation of diluted earning 
per share. 
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26 Income tas 

a) Income tas expense/(income) recognised in Statement of profit and loss 

Particulars 

Current tu expense 
Current tax for the period 

Deferred tax expense 
Relating to origination and reversaJ of temporary differences 

Total income tu expense 

b) Income tu recognised in other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI) 

Deferred tas related to items recognised in OCI during the period 

Particulars 

Defened tax on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 

For the quarter ended 31 
December 2025 

430.52 
430.52 

148.52 
148.52 
579.04 

For the quarter ended 31 
December 2025 

9.21 

For the quarter ended 31 
December 2024 

358.30 
358.30 

0.72 
0.72 

359.02 

For the quarter ended 31 
December 2024 

3.26 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

I 207.37 
1,207.37 

211.97 

211.97 
lz!19.34 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

(4 .33) 

1bc Effective Tax Rate (ETR) for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 is 21.93% and 23.75% respectively, and for quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024 is 22.32% and 24.52% respectively. 
ETR during the nine month ended 31 December 2025 is lower from the previous period primarily due to unrealised fairvaJuc gain in investments taxed at lower rate. 

c) Reconciliation of Deferred tu liabilities (Net): 
Particulars 

Opening balance as of 1 April 

Tax expense during the period/year recognised in Statement of profit and loss 
Tax impact during the period/year recognised in OCI 
Closing balance at the end of the period/year 

Net deferred tu liabilities 

Asal 
31 December 2025 

(312.67) 
(211.97) 

4.33 
(528.97) 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

I 101.93 
1,101.93 

119.29 

119.29 
1~21.22 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

(0.23) 

Asal 
31 March 2025 

(161.94) 
(151.75) 

1.02 
(312.67) 

1bc Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets and current tax liabilities, and deferred tax assets and defened tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority. 

27 Deimed beneirt plan and other long-term employee beneirt plan 
1bc Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan Every employee who has completed statutory dcfmcd year of service gets a gratuity on departure in accordance with 1bc Code on Social Security, 2020. The scheme is funded with insurance company in 
fonn of qualifying insurance policy. This def med benefit plan exposes the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate. The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Company's obligation in respect of its gratuity plan 
and leave encaslment is as follows: 

Gratuity- defined benefrt plan 

Present value of dcfmcd benefit obligation 
Fair value of plan assets 
Net liability arising from defined benefit obligation 

Leave encashment - other long-term employee benefrt plan 

Present vaJue of other long-tenn employee benefit 
Net liability arising from other long-tenn employee benefit 

Asal 
31 December 2025 

Asal 

590.60 
(236.43) 

354.17 

31 December 2025 
241.57 
241.57 

Asal 
31 March 2025 

Asal 

495.40 
(244.84) 

250.56 

31 March 2025 
194.85 
194.85 
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28 Fair value measurements 

a) Category wise details as to carrying value, fair value and the level of fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's financial instruments are as foUows: 

Financial assets 
a) Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 
- Investment in mutual funds, exchange traded funds and government 

securities (Refer Note b(iii) below) 
- Investment in bonds & debentures (Refer Note b(v) below) 
- Investment in equity/preference instruments of other entities 
(Refer Note b(iv) below) 

b) Measured at amortised cost (Refer Note b(i) and (ii) below) 

- Investment in TREPS 
- Trade receivables 
- Cash and cash equivalents 
- lntercorporate deposits with financial institution and body corporate 
- Loans to employees 
- Security deposits 
- Deposits with Banks 
- Other financial assets 

Total(a+b) 

Financial liabilities 
a) Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 
- Other financial liabilities (Refer Note b(vi) below) 

b) Measured at amortised cost (Refer Note b(i) and (ii) below) 

- Trade payables 
- Other financial liabilities 
- Lease liabilities 
Total 

b) The following methods / assumptions were used to estimate the fair values: 

Level Asat 
31 December 2025 

Level 1 21 ,080.96 

Level 2 5,646.50 
Level 3 3,244.82 

29,972.28 

9.77 
477.03 
727.48 

7.72 
75.21 

616.36 
61.40 

1,974.97 
31,947.25 

Level 3 

261.68 
208.47 
256.74 
726.89 
726.89 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

19,173.92 

7,228.76 
3,549.66 

29,952.34 

109.92 
16.79 

686. 78 

6.79 
70.23 

2.61 
221.74 

1,114.86 
31,067.20 

21.10 
21.10 

240.19 
249.31 
330.37 
819.87 
840.97 

i) The carrying value of deposits with banks, investment in 1REPS, trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, loans to employees, trade payables, security deposits, lease liabilities and other financial assets 
and other financial liabilities measured at amortised cost approximate their fair value due to the short-term maturities of these instruments. These have been assessed basis credit risk. 

ii) The fair value of non-current financial assets and financial liabilities are determined by discounting future cash flows using current rates of instruments with similar terms and credit risk The current rates 
used do not reflect significant changes from the discount rates used initially. Therefore, the carrying value of these instruments measured at amortised cost approximate their fair value. 

iii) Fair value of quoted mutual funds, exchange traded funds, investment trust and government securities is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date. We do not expect material volatility in these 
financial assets. 

iv) Fair value of debt instruments of subsidiaries, equity/preference instruments of other entities is estimated based on replacement cost method / discounted cash flows / market multiple valuation technique 
using cash flow projections, discount rate and credit risk and are classified as Level 3. 

v) Fair value of the quoted bonds and debentures is determined using observable market's inputs and is classified as Level 2. 

vi) Fair value of derivative contract liability is determined using Monte Carlo Simulation method and is classified as Level 3. 

vii) Fair value of debt instruments of associates is estimated based on replacement cost method / discounted cash flows / market multiple valuation technique using cash flow projections, discount rate and 
credit risk and are classified as Level 3. 
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28 Fair value measurements (Cont'd) 

c) FoUowinc table describes the valuation techniques used and key inputs thereto for the level 3 r.nancial assets as of 31 December 2025 

Financial assets Valuation technique(s) Si:nificant Unobsenrable 
input 

Investment in debt instruments of subsidiaries and equity/preference 
instruments of other entities 

Pay With lndiamart Private Limited and Tradezeal Online Private Limited Replacement cost method Replacement cost method 

Zimyo Consulting Private Limited, Mynd Solutions Private Limited, Fleetx Market multiple approach 
Technologies Private Limited and Baldor Technologies Private Limited and discounted cash flow 

approach 

i) Discount rate 
ii) Terminal growth rate 
iii) Market multiples 
(Comparable Companies) 
iv) Revenue growth rate 

Inter-relationship between 
significant unobservable input 
and fair value measurement 

The estimated fair value of 
investment in subsidiaries will 
Increase/ (decrease) if the 
Replacement cost is higher/ 
(lower) 
The estimated fair value of 
investment in other entities will 
Increase/ (decrease) if the 
terminal growth rate, Market 
multiple and revenue growth 
rate is higher/ (lower). 
The estimated fa ir value of 
investment in other entities will 
Increase/ (decrease) if the 
Discount Rate is (lower)/higher. 

Considering the nature of investments, there is no material change in the significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity for investment made in other entities, debt instruments of associates 
as at 31 December 2025. 

d) Reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurements 

Opening balance 

Closine balance 

Opening balance 

Additions 

Gain/(Loss) recognised in profit or loss 
Conversion 

Change in status of investment to Associate (refer note 7) 

Closing balance 

Opening balance 

Gain/(Loss) recognised in profit or loss 
Conversion (refer note 7) 

Closine balance 

Investment in OptionaUy Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference instruments of subsidiaries 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

183.56 

183.56 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

183.56 

183.56 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

183.56 

183.56 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

183.56 

183.56 

Investment in equity/preference instruments/debt instrument of other entitiesfmvestment in debt instruments of associates 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

2,237.73 

823.53 

3,061.26 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

2,543.45 

(80.00) 

2,463.45 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

3,366. 10 

823.53 

(1 ,1 28.37) 

3,061.26 

Derivative contract Liability 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2024 

36.39 

(5.09) 

31.30 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 

21.10 

(21.10) 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

1,760.26 

912.25 

(49.06) 

(160.00) 

2,463.45 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

74.40 

(15.62) 

(27.48) 

31.30 

During the period ended 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, there were no transfers due to re-classification into and out of Level 3 fair value measurements. 



lndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amowtt in INR million, unless otheiwise stated) 

29 Segment information 
A3 per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments", the Company has disclosed the segment information only as part of condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 

30 Related party tramactiom 
I) Names of related parties and related party relatiowhip: 

a) Entity's subsidiaries & usociates Subsidiaries Tradezeal Online Private Limited 
Busy Infotcch Private Limited (Formerly Tolcxo Online Private Limited) (Refer note 33) 
Pay With Indiamart Private Limited 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited (Formerly known as Finlite Technologies Private Limited) 
Livekeeping Private Limited (Subsidiary ofLivekeeping Technologies Private Limited) (Strike offw.e.f29th October 2024) 
IIL Digital Private Limited (incorporated on 27 August 2024) 

b) Key Management Personnel (KMP) 
Name 
Dinesh Chandra Agarwal 
Brijesh Kumar Agrawal 
Prateek Chandra 
JitinDiwan 

Mwtoj Bhargava 
Dhruv Prakash 
Rajesh Sawhney 
Vivek Narayan Gour 
Pallavi Dinodia Gupta 
Aakash Chaudhry 
ManishVij 
Vasudha Bagri 
Sandeep Barasiya 
Vasuta Agarwal 

c) Relatives of Key Management Penonnel (KMPs)* 
Bharat Agarwal 
Chetna Agarwal 
Gunjan Agarwal 
Anand Kumar Agrawal 
Meena Agrawal 
Pankaj Agarwal 
Naresh Chandra Agrawal 
Prakash Chandra Agrawal 
Shravani Prakash 
Anjani Prakash 
Pradeep Dinodia 
Amit Agarwal"' 

Associates Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 
18 Monotaro Private Limited 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited 
Fleetx Technologies Private Limited (with effect from 11 April 2025) 

Designation 
Managing Director & CEO 
Whole Time Director 
Chief Financial Officer (upto 14 JWle 2024) 
Chief Financial Officer (with effect from 15 JW1e 2024) 

Company Secretary & Whole time director with effectfrom21 January 2025 
Non-Executive Director 
Independent Director (Upto 23 September 2025) 
Independent Director 
Independent Director 
Independent Director (Upto 21 January 2025) 
Independent Director (with effect from 21 January 2025) 
Compliance Officer (with effect from 22 January 2025) 

Independent Director (with effect from 29 April 2025) 
Independent Director (with effect from. 18 July 2025) 

d) Entities where Key Management Personnel (Kl\olP) exercise significant influeme• 
Mansa Enterprises Private Limited 
SRDinodia &CoLLP 
Dinesh Chandra Agarwal HUF 
Nanpara Family Trust 
Nanpara Business Trust 
Hamirwasia Business Trust 
Hamirwasia Family Trust 

National Engineering Industries Limited 

e) Other related parties* 
lndiamart Employee Benefit Trust (administered Trust to manage employees share based payment plans of the Company) 

*With whom the Company had transactions during the reporting period. 

"Transactions from 01 November 2025 

ii) Key mana~ment personnel compewation 

Short-tenn employee benefits 
Post- employment benefits 
Other loo.g-tenn employee benefits 
Employee share based payment 

For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 

46.82 
0.08 

(0.15) 

4.69 
51.44 

For the quarter ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 31 December 2025 

40.69 138.97 
0.17 0.95 

(0.27) 1.68 
2.07 11.79 

42.66 153.39 

For the nine months ended 
31 December 2024 

125.08 
0.62 
4.07 

10.93 
140.70 



IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

30 Related party transactions (Cont'd) 
The following table provides the total amount of transactions that have been entered into with the related parties for the relevant period: 

Particulars For the quarter ended For the quarter ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

Entities where KMP exercise Significant influence 
Rent & related misce11aneous ex~ses 
Mansa Enterprises Private Limited 2.25 1.65 

Tax consultancy and litigation suimort service 
S R Dinodia & Co LLP 0.33 0.19 

KMP and relatives ofKMP's 
Recruitment and training expenses 
Key management personnel 0.75 0.75 

Dividend paid 
Key management personnel - -
Relatives of Key Management Personnel - -
Entities where Key Management Personnel exercise significant influence - -
Investments in subsidiaries 
IIL Digital Private Limited - -
Tradezeal Online Private Limited - -
Investments in associates 
Fleetx Technologies Private Limited - -
Remuneration 
Relatives of Key Management Personnel 3.04 1.44 

Director's sitting fees 2.70 110 

Web advertisement & marketing services 12rovided to 
Pay With lndiamart Private Limited - -
Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 1.21 1.65 
IB Monotaro Private Limited 0.49 0.35 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited 0.12 O.Q7 

Busy lnfotech Private Limited (Formerly known as Tolexo) 0.01 0.17 

Indempification oavments 
Pay With lndiamart Private Limited - -
Q!!stQm!a: liuimQI! l!Wi£es availeg from 
Pay With lndiamart Private Limited - -
Misce1laneous services provided to 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited 1.72 1.32 
Pay With lndiamart Private Limited - -
Busy lnfotech Private Limited (Formerly known as T olexo) 0.09 0.10 
IIL Digital Private Limited 0.81 0.10 

Marketing services availed from 
Busy lnfotech Private Limited (Formerly known as Tolexo) - -

Loan to Associate 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited - -
Interest Qn lQan given 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited - 0.47 

Re1Jayment of Loan by Associate 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited - 30.00 

Sale of PrQJl~ Plant & Eguill!11ent and Other lntangjble 

Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited - 2.17 

!IL Digital Private Limited 0.25 -
Busy lnfotech Private Limited - 1.10 

Share Based cost pertains to subsidi!!Q'. 
Busy lnfotech Private Limited (Formerly known as T olexo) 2.90 3 07 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited 2.20 110 

Indiarnart Em12loyee Benefit Trust 
Share capital issued 0.55 0.53 
Dividend paid - -

For the nine months ended For the nine months ended 
31 December 2025 31 December 2024 

5.44 4.78 

1.41 0.54 

2.25 2.25 

1,413.43 565.39 

55.70 22.66 
6.49 2.36 

25.00 -
60.00 -

410.00 -

6.46 3.57 

6.20 5.40 

- 0.85 
407 5.19 
1.48 1.02 
0.38 0.24 
0.06 1.15 

- 0.47 

- 0.18 

4.55 3.90 

- 0.11 
0.28 0.21 
1.62 0.10 

- 0.01 

- 30.00 

- 0.62 

- 30.00 

- 2.58 

0.45 -
- 1.10 

7.96 11.30 
6.10 3.32 

0.55 0.53 
1.12 0.60 



IndiaMART InterMESH Limited 
Notes to Condensed Standalone Interim Financial Statements for the nine months ended 31 December 2025 
(Amount in INR million, unless otherwise stated) 

30 Related party transactions (Cont'd) 

The following table discloses the balances with related parties at the relevant period/year end: 

Balance Outstanding at the period/ year end Asat 
31 December 2025 

Subsidiary companies 
Investment in debt instruments of subsidiaries 
/Measwed at FVTPL) 
Tradezeal Online Private Limited 128.06 
Pay With Indiamart Private Limited 55.50 

Investment in egui~/m:eference instruments and debentures of subsidiaries 
/At cost} 

Busy Infotech Private Limited (Formerly Known as T olexo) A 5,084.51 

Tradezeal Online Private Limited 993.60 
Pay With Indiamart Private Limited 1.00 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited"* 871.68 

!IL Digital Private Limited 33.50 

Investment in eguity/Qreference instruments in associates (at cost) 
Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 1,079.17 
1B Monotaro Private Limited* 1,179.13 
Mobisy Technologies Private Limited 766.70 
F1eetx Technologies Private Limited 1,539.12 

Trade receivables 
Simply Vyapar Apps Private Limited 0.21 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited 0.04 

Other Receivable 

Busy Infotech Private Limited ( Formerly Known as Tolexo) -
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited 0.63 
IIL Digital Private Limited 0.67 

Other Advance 
Busy Infotech Private Limited ( Formerly Known as Tolexo) 0.03 

Tr&k P~:~ill!l, (in"lyging a££!lUal W!mlH::I!) 
S R Dinodia & Co LLP 115 
Mansa Enterprises Private Limited 0.08 

Contract Liabilities 
Livekeeping Technologies Private Limited -
Busy Infotech Private Limited(Formerly Known as T olexo) 0.08 
IB Monotaro Private Limited 1.45 
Simolv Vvaoar Aoos Private Limited 0.03 

*Does not include provision for diminution of investment. 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

128.06 
55 .50 

5,076.55 

933 .60 
1.00 

618.93 

8.50 

1,079.17 
1,179.13 

766.70 

-

0.28 
0.02 

0.27 
O.Q3 
0.10 

-

0.77 
0.10 

0.13 
0.12 
2.92 
0.02 

"Includes deemed investment on account of cost of stock options allocated to employees of subsidiary companies. 

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties 
The transactions with related parties are entered on terms equivalent to those that prevail in ann's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the period/year end are unsecW"ed and interest free and 
settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables. This assessment is undertaken each financial period through examining 
the fmancial position of the related party and the market in v,hich the related party operates. 
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31 The Company has provided following function wise results of operations on a voluntary basis 

The management has presented the below function wise results because it also monitors its performance in the manner explained below and it believes that this information is relevant to understanding the 
Company's financial performance. The basis of calculation is also mentioned for reference. 

A Revenue from operations 
B Customer service cost 
C Surplus over customer service cost (A-B) 

Selling & Distribution Expenses 
Technology and Content Expenses 
Marketing Expenses 
General and Administrative Expenses 

D Total 
E Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (C-D) 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 
Finance costs 
Other income 

F Total 
G Profit before tax (E+F) 

Tax expense 
Profit for the period 

For the quarter ended 

31 December 2025 

3,679.90 
(887.06) 

2,792.84 
474.66 
595.38 
73.41 

289.45 
1,432.90 
1,359.94 

(36.00) 
(6.51) 

1 323 .04 
1,280.53 
2,640.47 

579.04 
2,061.43 

Below is the basis of classification of various function wise expenses mentioned above: 

Customer service cost 

For the quarter ended 

31 December 2024 

3,371.62 
(750.96) 

2,620.66 
406.97 
507.97 

17.06 
249.28 

1,181.28 
1,439.38 

(50.80) 
(8.99) 

228.87 
169.08 

1,608.46 
359.02 

1,249.44 

For the nine months ended 

31 December 2025 

10,746.27 
(2,526.40) 
8,219.87 
1,477.13 
1,681.56 

224.07 
980.21 

4,362.97 
3,856.90 
(106.79) 

(21.25) 
2 246.73 
2,118.69 
5,975.59 
1,419.34 
4,556.25 

For the nine months ended 

31 December 2024 

9,842.83 
(2,232.78) 
7,610.05 
1,284.63 
1,507.99 

52.27 
957.39 

3,802.28 
3,807.77 
(154.52) 
(29.22) 

1 356.51 
1,172.77 
4,980.54 
1,221.22 
3,759.32 

Customer service cost primarily consists of employee benefits expense (included on "Employee benefit expense" in Note 21) for employees involved in servicing of our clients; website content charges 

(included in "Content development expenses" in Note 24); Outsourced service cost i.e. cost of outsourced activities towards servicing of our clients (included in "Customer Support Expenses11 in Note 24); 

PNS charges i.e. rental for premium number service provided to our paying suppliers (included in "Buyer Engagement Expenses" in Note 24); SMS & Email charges i.e. cost of notifications sent to paying 

suppliers through SMS or email (included in ''Buyer Engagement Expenses" in Note 24); Buy Lead Verification & Enrichment i.e. costs incurred in connection with the verification of RFQs posted by 

registered buyers on Indiamart and provided to our paying suppliers as a part of our subscription packages (included in "Customer Support Expenses" in Note 24); other expenses such as rent, power and 

fuel, repair & maintenance, travelling & conveyance, Insurance cost allocated based on employee count; collection charges; domain registration & renewal charges (included in "Internet and other online 

expenses" in Note 24) for serving our clients. 

Selling & Distribution Expenses 
Selling & Distribution Expenses primarily consists of Outsourced sales cost i.e. costs incurred towards acquisition of new paying suppliers through our outsourced sales team and Channel partners; employee 

benefits expense for employees involved in acquisition of new paying suppliers; other expenses such as rent, power and fuel, repair & maintenance, travelling & conveyance and Insurance cost allocated 

based on employee count. 

Technology & Content Expenses 
Technology and content expenses include employee benefits expense for employees involved in the research and development of new and existing products and services, development, design, and 

maintenance of our website and mobile application, curation and display of products and services made available on our websites, and digital infrastructure costs; Data Verification & Enrichment i.e. amount 

paid to third parties to maintain and enhance our database (included in "Content development expenses" in Note 24); PNS charges i.e. rental for premium number service provided to our free suppliers 

(included in ''Buyer Engagement Expenses" in Note 24); SMS & Email charges i.e. cost of notifications sent to buyers and free suppliers through SMS or email (included in ''Buyer Engagement Expenses" in 

Note 24); Buy Lead Verification & Enrichment i.e. costs incurred in connection with the verification of RFQs posted by registered buyers on Indiamart and provided to our free suppliers (included in 

"Customer Support Expenses" in Note 24); other expenses such as rent, power and fuel , repair & maintenance, travelling & conveyance and Insurance cost allocated based on employee count; Complaint 

Handling (1-800) Exp. (included in "Customer Support Expenses" in Note 24); Server Exp. (Web Space for Hosting), Software Expenses, Server Exp. (Google Emails-Employees) & Website Support & 

Maintenance (included in "Internet and other online expenses" in Note 24). 

Marketing Expenses 
While most of our branding and marketing is done by our sales representatives through meetings with potential customers (included in Selling & Distribution Expenses), our branding is aided by our 

spending on marketing, such as targeted digital marketing, search engine advertisements and offiine advertising, and we also engage in advertising campaigns from time to time through television and print 

media. Employee benefits expense for employees involved in marketing activities are also included in marketing expenses. 

Other Operating Expenses 
Other operating expenses primarily include employee benefits expense for our support function employees; expenses such as rent, power and fuel , repair & maintenance, travelling & conveyance and 
Insurance cost allocated basis employee count; browsing & connectivity-branch & employees (included in "Internet and other online expenses" in Note 24); telephone expenses-branch & employees 

(included in "Communication Costs" in Note 24); recruitment and training expenses; legal and professional fees; impairment of investment; Corporate Social Responsibility expenses and other miscellaneous 

operating expenses. 
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32 Cootincent liabilities and commitments 

a) Contingent liabilities 

Asat 
31 December 2025 

Service tax/ GST demand (refer note (I) and (2) below) 219.18 

Asat 
31 March 2025 

219.18 

L Pursuant to the service tax audit for the financial year 2013-14 to 2017-18 (i.e.upto 30 June 2017), a demand was raised on non-payment of service tax under rule 6(3) of CCR, 

2004 on "Net gain on sale of current investments" ofINR 15.38. The Company had already recorded the provision for the said amount in the books of accounts in the financial year 

2019-20. The Company was contesting the aforesaid mentioned demand against commissioner (Appeals). The order had been received rejecting the appeal and imposing 100% 

penalty ofINR 15.38. The Company filed an appeal before Tribwtal against the order, and the management believes that the Company's position in the matter will be tenable. 

2. The Central GST Commissionerate Noida an issued a tax demand ofINR 101.90, along with a 100% penalty, alleging incorrect availment of Input Tax Credit (ITC) following the 
filing of Form TRAN-I wider the Goods and Services Tax (GST) regime. This demand pertains to the transitional credit claimed by the Indiamart lntennesh Limited due to the 
demerger ofTolexo Online Private Limited into Indiamart Intermesh Limited. 
The Company evaluated the claim and believes it was made in accordance with the court-approved scheme. Consequently, it strongly asserts that the transitional credit was rightly 
availed based on the legal provisions and factual circumstances surrowtding the demerger. The appeal has been filed by the Company with Commissioner (Appeals) & additional 
documents have been submitted in the first hearing. 

Based on internal assessment, the management believes the case has strong merits and, therefore, has not made any provision in the books of accowtt for the said demand. 

3. The Company is involved in various lawsuits, claims and proceedings that arise in the ordinary course of business, the outcome of which is inherently wt certain. Some of these 
matters include speculative and frivolous claims for substantial or indeterminate amowtts of damages. The Company records a liability when it is both probable that a loss has been 
incurred and the amowtt can be reasonably estimated. Significant judgment is required to determine both probability and the estimated amowtt. The Company reviews these 
provisions and adjusts these provisions accordingly to reflect the impact of negotiations, settlements, rulings, advice of legal cowtsel , and updated information. The Company believes 
that the amowtt or estimable range of reasonably possible loss with respect to loss contingencies for legal and other contingencies, will not, either individually or in the aggregate, 
have a material adverse effect on its business, financial position, results or cash flows of the Company as at 31 December 2025. 

b) Capital and other commitments 
-As at 31 December 2025, the Company has INR 3.26 capital commitment (31 March 2025: INR 3.26). 

33 Scheme of Amalgamation 
During the previous year, a composite scheme of amalgamation ("the Scheme") amongst wholly owned subsidiaries Busy Infotech Private Limited ( "Busy " or "Transferor Company 
l "), Hello Trade Online Private Limited ("Hello Trade" or "Transferor Company 2"), Tolexo Online Private Limited ("Tolexo" or "Transferee Company") and their respective 
shareholders and creditors wider Section 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (read with the Rules made thereunder) was approved by the 
Board of Directors of the respective companies in their meeting held on 28 March 2024, received requisite approvals and had been sanctioned by the Hon 'hie National Company 
Law Tribunal (NCLT) Chandigarh Bench vide its order dated January 17, 2025 with the appointed date of April I, 2023 . The Certified true copy of the said order dated February 12, 
2025 was filed with the Registrar of Companies on February 14, 2025. In accordance with the order ofNCLT, the Company had given effect to the scheme in the standalone financial 
statement for the year ended March 31, 2025 and reversed impairment loss in Tolexo and Hello Trade of INR 70.32. 

Further, pursuant to the said scheme, Tolexo Online Private Limited had filed an application with ROC on March 12, 2025 for name change to "Busy Infotech Private Limited" and 
had been approved on March 21 , 2025. 

34 During the nine months period ended 31 December 2025, the Company has granted 406,730 Stock appreciation rights (SAR) to its eligible employees at a weighted average share 
price ofINR 2,245 per share with exercise price ofINR 10 each and vesting over a period of 5 years. 

35 The Government of India has notified provisions of The Code on Wages, 2019, The Industrial Relations Code, 2020, The Code on Social Security, 2020 and The Occupational 
Safety, Health & Working conditions code, 2020 ("Labour Codes") subsuming 29 existing labour laws, which introduce changes to, inter alia, the definition of wages and the 
eligibility criteria for statutory employee benefits. These Codes have been made effective from 21 November 2025; however, the corresponding rules thereunder are yet to be notified. 

Pursuant to the above, the Company has carried out an impact assessment which has resulted in increase in the provision for employee benefits by Rs. 85. 79 (Gratuity by Rs. 50.39 
and leave benefits by Rs. 35.40). The corresponding impact has been recognised as employee benefit expense in the standalone financial statements of the current reporting period in 
accordance with Ind AS 19- Employee Benefits. 

The Government is in the process of notifying related rules to the New Labour Codes and impact of these will be evaluated and accounted for in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards in the period in which they are notified. 

36 Events after the reportinc period 
The Company has evaluated all the subsequent events through 20 January 2026, which is the date on which these condensed standalone interim financial statements were issued, and 
no events have occurred from the balance sheet date through that date except for matters that have already been considered in the condensed standalone interim financial statements. 
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